2540-W-500

MODEL 2540
PERFORATED TAPE READER
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL

SERIAL NO. éZﬁZg_/-’ ooy March 1975

iomec Inc il

- 83 John Street, Cumberland, Rhode Island 02864

(401} 724-8500

2540-M-500



COPYRIGHT© 1575 BY IOMEC INC. PRINTED IN THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED,
THIS BOOK OF PARTS THEREOF MAY NOT BE REPRO-

DUCED IN ANY FORM WITHOUT PERMISSION OF THE

PUBLISHERS,

Address comments regarding this publication to:
Iomec, Inc,, Publications Section, Cumberland, R.1. 02864



Paregropl

e e
[LoW-FL I L&

o
—

s
%]

=
W b
® 1 1o
O B

-
o
DD

[
& owhoanogn
[ B oSl ol ]

el
il
w
W G0 B — M G0 DD bt

U'iU'U"fJ"
w0 0 0o Lo

—t [
'
o

e

o ok et ek
i
theoeagnegn
S S
[T Ty L

-
-1 o

i
s Bl
[P R

w o

DI DS B B DN
= B L3 b =
—

(SR X
B

[N
i

2540-M-500

TABLE OF CONTENTS
SECTION I INTRODUCTION

General . . .
Model Descnptions
Applications .

Basic Unit.

Specifications .
Interface Requlrements

Pinch Roller and Brake Solenoids .
Exciter Lamp . N
Readhead .

Elecironics Unit .

Specifications . .
Circuit Characterlstics

Data Channels .

Sprocket Channel. .

Pinch Roller and Brake Clrcults
Lamp Voltage Regulator.

Electronics Unit Interface Requirements

Data Outpuis. .

Sprocket Output

Tape Control. . .

Operating voltage Reqmrements

Data Gating Facilities.
Data Control Common,

C12345 ., ., .
ce, C1, C8 .

Sprocket Control . . . . . . . . . . ..

Power Supply

Manual Controls . . . . . . . . . . ..

Power Switch
Tape Width Selecior

Tapc Load Lever, . . . . . . . . + « .

Options . . .
Compatible Tape Handlers

.....

------

.....

oooooo

. n

SECTION 11 INSTALLATION

General .
Unpacking . . e e e
Mechanical Installatmn .....

Electrical Installation., . . . . . . . . .

Mating Connector Wiring .

Models 2540T and B2540T.

Models 2540E, B2540E, 2546EP B2540EP:

2540-M-~500

.....



ii

Paragraph

2.

4.

.0

T LR

Lo
-
—

B -

[y b -t Iy )

e s
L
W L2 ba

[
[ )

N N B B
e 03 09 -t

o
s G

[ 3]

B
=1 RN Q3 D=

oo BD

'S

oo
BN

w0 50

DO =

[T

2

b =t

2540-M-500

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd.)
SECTION Il INSTALLATION (Cont'd. )

AC Fower .
Initial Installation Checks . . . . . . . . . « . « . . + .

Voltage Checks. . . . . . . . o . o .. o
Performance Checks . e e e e e

SECTION III OPERATING PROCEDURES

General . .
Operating Controls e e e e e
Operating Procedures. . . . . . . . . . . .

Loading Tape . . « + .« « « « v v v v« v v
Tape Read. . . . . . . « « .« « . « « « + .

SECTION IV THEORY OF OPERATION

General . . o e e e e e e e
Logic Symbols . e e
Functional Description . . .

Basic Unit. . . . . . . . . « « o o ...
Electronics Unit .

Circuit Description.
Pasic Unit, Detajled Analysis . . . . . . . . .

Tape Drive System . . . . . . . + « « « « « + v « o .
Tape Read System . . . . . . . . . . . . v « v v v

Electironics Unit, Detailed Analysis . . . . . . . . . . .
Power Supply, Detailed Analysis. ., . . .
End-of-Tape Sensor, Detailed Analysis.

SECTION V MAINTENANCE

General. . . . . . ., . . . .
Preventive Maintenance. . . .

Periodic Inspection. e e .-
Periodic Component Replacement e e
Lubrication . e e e

Cleaning. . . . . .,

Corrective Maintenance. . . e e e e e e e
Component Removal Procedures. e e e e e

Exciter Loamnp . . . . . . . . . . . .

Drive Belt. . . . e e e e

Pinch Roller Solencud .

Brake Ceil. . . . . . . .+« v o o0 0,

Capstan Assembly . . . « . « . .+« v 44 e a0 e e .
Drive Motor Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.
Readhead Assembly. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

2540-M-500

Page

c.-::l.-:w
-

Lo O
[

whyF-:h
—



2540-M- 500

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd.)

Puarugraph SECTION V MAINTENANCE (Cont'd.) Prge
5.5 Adjustment Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ... ... .... .. B8
5.5.1 Exciter Lamp .. .... e e e e e . 4 et b e e s i d e D=8
2.5.2 Drive Belt Tension ........ P e v e e e b e e e e e e e e e, 5~9
5.5.3 Pinch Roller Assembly ., . v v i et vn it it nn s aeenns e e e e e e 5-9
5.5.4 Brake Assembly .. ... e e e r e e e e e e, 53-10
5.5.5 EOT Adjustment, . ....... Vet et e s e e Vb e e e e e e e b e e e e . 5-11/12
5.5.6 Tape Width . , ., ..... e e e e e et e e e e e . be11/12
SECTION VI ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN

6.1 General . . . O I I+
6.2 Figure and Index Number T s
6.3 Part Number. . . . . . . . . . . . 0 o s e s e e . B-1/2
6.4 Description . . . . . . . . . . . Lo L s e B-1/2
6.5 Units Per Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. .. ... 6-1/2
6.6 Usable On Code . . . . . . . . . . « . . v v o o e e e e e e .. B-12
6.7 Alternate Parts .+ + « +« + 4 4 4 4 4 4 n e e e e e e e e e e e v Be1/2
6.8 Selected Spare Parts . . . 4 + 4+ « 4 4 4 4 . 4 e 4 4w e 4+ .+ . 6-30

SECTION VII REFERENCE DRAWINGS
APPENDIX A - WARRANTY
APPENDIX B - MANUFACTURING SPECIFICATIONS

APPENDIX C - TRANSISTOR AND DIODE SPECIFICATIONS

Table LIST OF TABLES Page

1-1 Model Descriptions. . . . . . . . . . 0 s e e e e e e e e e e 1-1
1-2 Basic¢ Unit Specifications . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 0 0. e 1-3
i-3 Electronics Unit Specifications. e Y
1-4 Model 2540 Series Cptions. . . . . . . . . . . ., . . ... .. ... ... 19
1-5 Compatible Tape Handlers, . . . . . . . . . . . . « . v« v v v v v v « . .. k10
1-6 Tape Handler Interface Wiring. . . e e e e e e e e e e, 1-10
1-7 Alternate Tape Handler Interface ermg . 1-10
2-1 Electronics Unit Interface. , . . -
2-2 Electronics Unit Voltage Measurements 2-3
3-1 Operating Controls . . . . . . . . . .« « v v i v i e e e e e e e e e 31
4-1 Logic Symbols . . . . . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 41
5-1 Periodic Inspection Schedule. . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-3
5-2 Component Replacement Schedule . . . . . . . . ., . . . . ... .. ... 53
5-3 Circuit Waveforms . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. . . . ...+ .... .. b4
5-4 Trouble Isolation Guide . . . . . . . . . &+ « « « v 4+ « « v « v « + v « « . . 5-6
8-1 Selected Spare Parts . .« « . « + . 4 4 4 4 v 4 v e+ s 4 4 = = .+ . B-30

2540-M-500



2540-m-500

Figure LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS r,
1-1 Model 2540 ........... . e r e e e e e ey .
1-2 Recommended Solenoid Drive Clrcuit Schematlc Diagram ..... e e e e
1-3 Solenoid Current Waveforms, .. .,......... e e
1-4 Typical Preamplifier Circuit, Simplified Schematlc vt e e s
1-5 Relative Coincidence of Sprocket and Data Chanmet Outpuis . . .. ... .. e e e
1-6 Recommended Sprocket and Data Channel Interface Wiring . . ... ... ... .o oo vt
1.7 Channel Qutput Circuit, Simplified Schematic Diagram. ... .. e e e e e e s e
1-8 Tape Load and Rewind Control Interface Wiring . ... .. e e e e ey
1-9 Alternate Tape Load and Rewind Control, Interface Wiring. ... ... ...... e e
2-1 Qutline Drawing ......... e e e e e e b e e neaae e e
2.2 Interface Schematic Diagram, Bagic Unit. .. ... ... ... ..., et e e e v
31 Operating Controls. . .. ... .. e r e e e e e
3.2 Tape Path. . .. ..o in. e r e s e e e e r e e
4-1 Bagic Unit, Functional Block Diagram. ... .. e et e r e e s e e R
4-2 Electronics Unit, Logic Plagram . ... v v v v v e v v v a v o e r e r e e
5-1 Component Locations .. ... ... ... Ch e e b e e e
5-2 Saolencid Radial Gap Adjustment . .. ... ... u oo e i e e e e ey .
5-3 Capstan Bearing Preload Adjustment. ... ........
5-4 Exciter Lamp Vertical Positioning . .. ... ... v v v e e
5-5 Drive Belt Tension Adjustment., ... .. ... .. .. o0 ... e e e
5-6 Pinch Roller/Capstan Centerline Adjustment , . ....... e e e e e s
57 Pinch Roller and Capstan Parallelism , .. ......... ... o m e e e e e .
5-8 Brake Armature Positioning, . ... ....... e R rr e e
5-9 Brake Assembly Adjustment, , , .. ....... e e e e e e e
6-1 Reader Panel Assembly (Sheet 1 of 2). . . . ... . ¢ v ivi i
6-1 Reader Panel Assembly {(Sheet 20f 2} o . . v i v i i ittt v i n e it s e m s nnan s .
6-2 PinchRolierAssembly.................... ...... e e s e
6-3 Brake Assembly. . . .. ... i e e, e r e e e
6-4 Photo Head Assembly, Standard 5- 8 Channel. . o v v v v v v a v e v e et
6-5 Photo Head Assembly, Standard/Teletypesetter ............. e e e .
6-6 Power Supply Assembly. . . . ... oo v o e e h s v e e
8- Printed Circuit Board Assembly, ... ... e a et e e
6-8 End of Tape Assembly .. ....... ... et e e
6-9 Connector Assembly. . .. . v v v i i v i v v e e e e
7-1 Model (BY2540T, Schematic DIRPram. . . v v vt v v v v oo v an s oo or v nens
T-2 Model (B)2540EP, Schematic Diagram......... et . PPN
7-3 End of Tape Sensor, Schematic Diagram ........ e e e e B .

2540-M-500

[ 7}

k=l

LI T N T A N |
oo~ dich o by

et e el

L bo b
11 [
Ha b2

[~

b =



2540-M-3500

Section 1, Introduction
Paragraphs 1.1 through 1. 4

SECTION |
INTRODUCTION

1.1 GENERAL

The Iomec, Inc, Model 2540 Series Perforated Tape
Reader (Figure 1-1) is designed to read 5-, 6- and
7-, or 8~level perforated tape in the forward or re-
verse direction at speeds to 600 characters per sec-
ond. The Maodel 2540 combines a patented-degign
readhead with integrated circuit channel amplifiers
and results in a modern, accurate, and reliable
means for high-gpeed reading of perforated tape. The
Model 2540 converts information punched on tape into
de signal levels which are fully compatible with inte~
grated circuit logic

This section describes the models of the 2540 series
and outlines the applications, specifications, options,
and systems requirements. In addition, a physical
description of the unit and information on compatible
tape handlers is provided.

1.2 MODEL DESCRIPTIONS

The basic Model 2540 is a unidirectional or bidirec-
tional tape transport available on a 10- or 19-inch
wide panel, to which one or both of the following sub-
assemblies may be added:

a. Electronics Unit (unidirectional or hidirection-
al): features integrated circuit channel amplifiers
and discrete component drive circuits.

b. Power Supply: supplies all of the operating
and drive voltages required by the basic reader and
the electronies unit.

Model 2540

Figure 1-1.

The model numbers for the different configurations of
the 2540 Series Reader are given in Table 1-1.

1.3 APPLICATIONS

The Model 2540 Series Readers may be used in the
assembly of digital computers or numerically con-
trelled machine toolg. The units can also be used
with ground support equipment, high-speed printers,
and other instrumentation systems.

1.4 BASIC UNIT

The basic unit includes the readhead assembly which
consists of an exciter lamp, collimating lens, and the
readhead with built-indiscrete component preamplifi-
ers for the sprocket channel and the data channels.
Standard 200, 300, 400, and 600 character-per-second
unidirectional units have direct-drive capstans; other
speeds have indirect-drive capstans. Bidirectional
units have indirect-drive forward capstans at speeds

Table 1-1. Model Descriptions
Rigeisied DESCRIPTION
Unidirectional Unit
2540T Unidirectional tape transport; includes built-in readhead amplifiers
2540F Unidirectional tape transport with electronics; includes integrated
circuit channel amplifiers and drive circuits
2540EP Unidirectional tape transport with electronics and power supply
Bidirectional Unit
B2540T Bidirectional tape transport; includes built-in readhead amplifiers
B2540E Bidirectional tape transport with electronics; includes integrated
circuit channel amplifiers and drive circuits
B2540EP Bidirectional tape transport with electronics and power supply

2540-M-500 1-1



Section I, Introduction
Paragraphs 1.4.1 through 1. 5

to 600 characters per second, and direct-drive re-
verse capstans. Bidirectional units are available
with a reverse speed of 200, 300, 400, or 600 char-
acters per second which is determined by the selec-
ted forward speed.

1.4.1 Specifications

For the Model 2540 Series basic unijt technical spec-
ifications, refer to Table 1-2,

1.4.2 Interfuce Requirements

External equipment interface requirements consist
of a drive voltage and control signals for the pinch
roller and brake solenoids to control tape movement,
exciter lamp voltage, and readhead voltage,

The readhead input voltage and output signals are
routed through a 12/24-pin printed circuit connector,
and all other input signals and volitages are routed
through a 22/44-pin printed circuit connector. Both
interface connectors are supplied with hoods.

1.4,2,1 Pinch Roller and Brake Solenoids. The
pinch roller and brake solenoids require a drive
voltage of +2B8 + 4 volts. Contreol of tape movement
requires that one side of each solenoid winding he
connected to a drive ¢ircuit similar to the one shown
in Figure 1-2, The pinch roller and brake solenoid
current requirements are 1.0 ampere {(holding) for
both solencids, with a 1. 8 ampere surge for the pinch
roller solenoid,and 1,4 ampere surge for the brake
solenoid. (See Figure 1-3.)

1.4.2.2 Exciter Lamp. The exciter lamp is
wired in series with a %5-01‘11’:’1, 20-watt adjustable
resistor (R1), and requires an input operating voltage
cof 24 = 1. 2 volts dc nominal with a maximum vari-
ation of 0.5%, The adjustable resistor is used to
compensate for error in nominal voltage and lamp
variation, Resistor Rl is adjusted to achieve a duty
cycle of 60 to 80% on for the data channel outputs,
and 35 to 45% on for the sprocket channel output
while the reader is reading a fully punched test tape.
With resistor R1 properly adjusted, the voltage a-
cross the lamp should be 16 to 20 volts.

1.4,2. 3 Readhead. The built-in preamplifier
circuits in the readhead require an operating voltage
of +5 £ 0, 5 volts at 60 milliamperes (total), with a
maximum ripple of 0.1 volt. This voltage should be
regulated to 0.1 volt {or 2%). The readhead outputs
are at +5 volts {open circuit) for a hole condition,
and between 0 and +0. 5 volts at 1. 67 milliamperes
maximum for a no-hole condition. During a hole
condition, the readhead amplifiers pull to +5 volts
through a 10, 000-ohm resistor (Figure 1-4).

The readhead output duty cycles are 60 to 80% on,
40 to 20% off for the data outputs; 35 to 45% on, 65 to
55% off for the sprocket output.

The maximum variations to the relative coincidence

2540-M-500

1K
172w

IN3E 66
CONTROL

INPUT A IN2O69A

INIGEE
CONTROL

INPUT B
TQ-FD30583

—BVv

PARAMETERS TQ-FO30%3 TQ-~PO3055
@ 258*C (2N3037 Selecied) {2N3055 Swlected!
[ 1w IOOW
I (mand U.5a 104
B¥.p Imind TOv 3 Ima GOV g Bma
BV cggimind 80y (@ ima TOv @ Sma
BY yp (Min} S5y @lImg v @ Sma
Iggg imaad JCL23ma @ Vo, =30y 10ma @ Vg =30v, T2 100*C
hgg (mn} 30 @ I, g=200ms 30@ Igy- 40
Vg (max) 3 1.5y @ Tpq=200ma h.2v@ Ige=%a
Wpglmosl ¥ ]1.2v G I = 200ma, Vo< 1.8y | LOv @ Tpg=4d, Vo, L2v

* @ Saturaiion

Figure 1-2. Recommended Solenoid Drive Circult,

Schematic Diagram

an T

1.5

*I{amp} 1.0 H
Q. 28v ]
0.5

L JI .
9 I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t {millisac)

= PINCH ROLLER

— — BRAKE ¥* * 5% (approx.)

Figure 1-3. Solencid Current Waveforms

of the sprocket and data channel outputs are -5 to
+10% between the sprocket and any data channel {Fig-
ure 1-5).

1.5 ELECTRONICS UNIT

The electronics unit provides: (1) the additional fea-
tures of sprocket and data channel amplifiers, and
(2) solenoid drive circuits for the basic reader. The
electronics unit attaches directly to a bracket assem-
bly behind the reader panel, and counsists of a single
printed eircuit board having integrated circuit sprock-
et and data channel amplifiers. Discrete solid-state

1-2 2540 M-500



Read Mode

B2540T

Table 1-2.

Read Speeds (in characters/second;

given at 60 Hz line frequency)¥

Unidirectional . . . . .
{direct drive)

Unidirectional . . . . . . ... .. .. ...

(indirect drive)

Bidirectional

Asynchronous. . . . . . . . . .« . ¢+ ..

Start Response .

Stop Response. . . . ... ...

Type of Tape . .,

Tape Width . . .. ... .. ..

Input Tape Form . . . .

Tape Perforations . .. . . .

Tape Loading . . . . ... ...

Tape Leader Required , . . . .

2540- M- 500 Section I, Introduction

Table 1-2
Basic Unit Specifications
GENERAL
Unidirectional.
Bidirectional.
200, 300, 400, or 600
100 to 600,
Forward Reverse
100-200 200
150- 300 300
200-400 400
300-600 600

On unitg with slew speed of 300 characters/second or more,;
up to 150 characters/second maximum {forward), or 75
characters/second maximum (reverse).

The start response (time to advance one character) for units
with slew speeds of 300 characters/second or more, using
12% oiled, 0. 0035 to 0. 005 inch thick paper tape, is 10
milliseconds maximum.

. At 800 characters/second, on data holes of stop character or

in space following stop character (provided stop command is
applied within 50 microseconds of leading edge of sprocket
associated with stop character).

Paper, paper-mylar, aluminized mylar, or solid mylar;

. 0025 to . 005 inch thick with minor adjustment to pinch roller.
Tapes with up to 40 per cent transmissivity are acceptable
without electrical adjustments.

A three-position, operator adjustable tape guide enables
reading 11/16-to 1-inch (5- to 8-channel) tapes interchange-
ably. The tape guide is provided with a locking feature
which prevents accldental moving of the guide. A slight

realignment may be necessary when changing from b channet
to 8 channel operation. Refer to Paragraph 5. 5. 6.

Strip, reeled, fan-folded or loop with butt joints.
According to EIA standards.
In-line.

4 inches minimum.

*Speeds vary proportionally with line frequency.

2540-M-500 1-3



Section I, Introduction
Table 1-2 (Cont’d.)

Hole . . .

No Hole. .

Duty Cycle

Coincidence

Readhead Circuits

Exciter lamp

*

.

2540- M-500

Table 1-3. Basic Unit Specifications (Cont'd.)
READHEAD PREAMPLIFIER OQUTPUTS

+ .« . . Pulls to +5 volts through a 10, 000-ohm resistor.

0+0.5

-0 5o volts at 1. 87 milliamperes maximum.

. . . . Data Outputs: 60 to 80% on.
Sprocket Qutput: 35 to 45% on.

.+ « .+ . . . .Sprocket center line occurs from -5% to +10% of centerline
of any data channel,

POWER AND ENVIRONMENTAL

s v+« + « 4 « 45 £0.5 volts at 60 milliamperes with 0,1 volt maximum
ripple. Voltage must be regulated to 0.1 volt (2%).

e e e v o+ . .24 +1,2 volts dec nominal at 1 ampere, with maximum
variation of 0. 5%,

Pinch Roller and Brake Solenoids . . . . . .+28 + 4 volts at 1. 8 amperes maximum.

Drive motor

Power Dissipation .

Temperature

Cperating

Storage .
Bumidity

Operating

Storage .

Underwriters

.

-

Lahoratories

Specification

Front Panel Width

Front Panel Thickness:

19-inch panel. . .

10-inch panel.

Front Panel Height

Mounting Holes. .

1.4

*

x

e« « » v« » 117 210 volts 48 to 62 Hz, single phase ac at 0. 65 amperes.

. v o+ » .« . 150 watts maximum.

e e e v+« . .07 t0 55° Centigrade.

s e v v+ . . .-55"to +65° Centigrade.

e e e e . . 1010 90%.

. v+ v v . . .0to 100% without condensation.

v « « v « « o o« Unit designed to meet Underwriters lLaboratories specifica-
tion,

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS

v+ + + + + .« .19 inches or 10 inches, (l0-inch panel for use with rack
adapter).

. + 4 « « « « .3 inch,

. v e+ « .. .1/8inch,

.« « s+ + . . .5 1inches.

.+ « v « .+ . .Spacedto {fit RETMA rack (19-inch panel and 10-inch panel
with rack adapter).

2540-M-500



2540-M-500

Table 1-2.

Section I, Introduction
Paragraphs 1.5.1 through 1.5.2.3

Basic Unlt Specifications (Cont'd.)

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Cont'd. )

Depth Behind Front Panel . . . . . . . . . Tinches.
Protrusion From Front Panel . . . . . . .2 3/4 inches.
Weight. . . . . . . .+ .+ .+ .« . . 23 pounds net,

Rack Adapter:

DATA CHANNEL 30% 0% 0%
SPROCKET CHANNEL (8%  4ou II5%
l |
-5% 10% 20% ' 20% |
MAXIMUM SPROCKET
CHANNEL VARIATION ‘
+0% | 28%| Lo, 5%

Width . . . . . . ., . . .. ...+ .+ . .19inches.
Height. ., ., . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .17inches.
Thickness . . . + « « « » =« « = « « . . . 3/Binch,
Weight. . . . . . . . .. .. ... . . .5pounds.
+5v
)
QUTPUT
10K
HOLE Pulls towards
{Transistor | +5Y through
Te O Off) 10K resistor
OUTPUT
Bhotovoltaic NO HOLE |0+Bv of
{Recdhead) {Transistor ¢
ed on) 1L&67mo
Figure 1-4, Typical Preamplifier Circuit,

Simplified Schematic

component solenoid drive circuits and an execiter
lamp voltage regulator are also contained on the
printed circuit board.

1.5.1 Specifications

For technical specifications of the electronics unit,
refer to Table 1-3.

1.5.2 Circvit Characteristics

The sprocket and eight data channel circuits amplify
and shape the readhead outputs, providing sprocket
and data cutputs that are fully compatible with inte-
grated circuit logic.

1.5.2.1 Data Channels. Each data output of the
readhead 18 shaped by a Schmitt trigger circuit. The
output of this circuit is applied to the interface con-
nector for use by the external equipment. The output
of the Schmitt trigger circuit in parallel with a 1000-
ohm resistor tied to +5 volts, pulls toward +5 volts
during a hole condition, and is at 0 volts during a no-
hole condition. Connections are avallable at the in-
terface connector for gating the data outputs internal-
ly using the internal sprocket (SPKTA) or externally.

Figure 1-5. Relative Coincidence of Sprocket and

Data Channel Cutputs

The different gating choices are described in Para-
graph 1.5.4.

1.5.2.2  Sprocket Channel. The sprocket cutput of
the readhead is applied to two Schmitt trigger circuits
which shape the sprocket signal into a square wave,
permitting (at user's discretion) the use of the sprock-
et to gate the data outputs. The output of the first
Schmitt trigger circuit is applied to the interface con-
nector for use as an internal gating signal (SPKTA)
and to the second Schmitt trigger circuit. The output
of the gecond Schmitt trigger circuit, which is in par-
allel with a 1000-chm resistor tied to +5 volts, pulls
toward +8 volts during a hole condition and is at 0
volts during a no-hole condition. Both sprocket out-
puts (SPKTA and BPKTB) or, just the external sprock-
et cutput (SPKTB)} may be controlled (enabled or in-
hibited) by the external equipment.

1.5.2.3 Pinch Roller and Brake Circuits. The
electronics anit containg two ldentical drive circuits;
one for the brake solencid and one for the pinch-
roller sclenoid. Bidirectional units have a third
drive circuit for the reverse pinch roller solenoid.
The pinch roller and brake solenoids are mutually
exclugive under control of run (forward or reverse)

2540- M-500 1-5



Section I, Introduction 2540- M- 500

Table 1-3
Table 1-3. Electronics Unit Specificalions
OUTPUTS
Hole. . . . . . .. . . .+ .+ .+ .« .« . .. Pullsto+5 volis through 1000-ohm resistor in parallel with
TTL outpul.
No Hele
+0. 4 —
DataChannel . . . . . . . .. ... .. 0 0.0 volis at 5 milliamperes
+0.4 -
Sprocket Channel . = . . . . . . . .., . 0 -0 Ovolts at 15 milliamperes.
Qutput Duty Cyele. . . . . . . . . . . . . Data Outputs: 60 to 80% on.
Sprocket Output: 35 to 45% on.
Output Signal Coineidence . . . . . . . . . Sprocket center line occurs from -5% to +10% of centerline

of any data channel.
CONTROL SIGNAL REQUIREMENTS

Pinch Roller

Forward . . . . .. .. ... .. .. . Energize; St}'gvolts.

Deenergize; 0 "_'g g volis at 5 milliamperes,

Reverse (Bidirectional Unit) . . . . . . . Same as forward pinch roller,
Brake . . . . . . . .« . .+ <. . . . . Same as pinch rolter,
POWER AND ENVIRONMENTAL

Logiec Cireuits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 25 volts at 150 milliamperes maximum with 0.1 vol¢
maximum ripple and 0. 2 volt maximum variation.

-5 + 1 volts at 20 milliamperes maximum.

Solenoid and Lamp Cireuits , . ., . . . . . 28+ 4 volts dc at 2. 8 amperes maximum.
Power Dissipation . . . . . . . ., ., . . 25 watts maximum (card only).
Temperature

Qperating. . . . . . . . . . ... ... 0°to+55" Centigrade.

Storage. . . . . . .. . ... .. ... -55"to+65° Centigrade.
Humidity

Operating. . . . . ... .., .. ... . 10t 9%

Storage. . . . . . . . . .. ... ... 0tol00% without condensation.
Weight. . , . . . ... ... ... ... 005pound (card only}.

1-§ 2540- M- 500



2540~ M-500

and stop signal inputs from the external equipment.
The solenolds are energlzed when +5 volts 15 applied
to their respective input, and deenergized when the
input is at 0 volts.

1,5.2,4 Lamp Voltage Regulator. The lamp volt-
age regulator provides a regulated 24 volts dc to the
exciter lamp.

1.5.3 Electronics Unit Interfuce Raquirements

When the electronics unit is used, all input and out-
put signals and voltages are routed through a 25/50-
pin printed circuit interface connector (J1). The
wires Interfacing the data and sprocket outputs with
the external logic should each be twisted with another
wire connected to 0 volts for the suppression of
noise, If the signal wires are one to ten feet long, it
is recommended that an re¢ filtering network alsoc be
used. (See Figure 1-86.)

1.5.38.1 Data Cutputs. The data channel outputs

Section I, Introduction
Paragraphs 1. 5, 2. 4 through 1.5.3.3

are derived from a TTL Schmitt trigger circult
{Figure 1-7). For a hele condition, the output is
connected to +5 volts through a 1000-ohm resistor in
parallel with the TTL output. For a no-hole condi-

+0,4

tion, the ocutput 18 0 _," " volts at 5 milliamperes

{maximum).

1.5.3.2  Sprocket Output. Two sprocket outputs
are available af the Interface connector (SPKTA and
SPKTB). Sprocket signal SPKTA is avallable as an
internal gating signal. Sprocket signal SPKTB is
available for use by the external equipment and lts
outputs are the same as the data channels except that
for a no-hole condition, the output circuit is capable
of handling a maximum current for 15 milliamperes
instead of § milliamperes.

1.5.3.3 Tape Contrel. Control of tape movement
requires the applicalion of control signals to the
brake drive circuit input (STOP) and each pinch roll-
er drive circuit input (FWD and REV). The control

I~ TEXTERNAL LOGIC |

TYPICAL CIRCUIT %
ov |

ov] 4

CHAN 1| D

| 1 wr'* ot D

ov] 5

CHAN 2| E

av) e

CHANS|F

ov|7

CHAN 4| H

2540 ovl]s

READER  CHAN 5} 4 1

ov
CHAN G| K

ovi]io

CHAN 7]L

ov]il

CHAN 8| M

ov]ie

SPKT B LI*:_

* RC NETWORK USED WITH SIGNAL LEADS 1—I0 FT. LONG.

Figure 1-€, Recommended Sprocket and Data Channel Interface Wiring

2540-M-500

1-17



Section I, Introduction 2540-M-500
Paragraphs 1.5.3.4 through1.5.4.3
5v 5y &
+ +
- R 6802
+h —13
TTL . OFFC\O_ j ”_’ |
SCHMITT gm ouTPUT LOADO B - nNC
TCRHL!%GUEI'? HOLE Pulls towards RUN O C £
(Tronsistor | +5% through PR NO+
Off) iK resistor FWD — v A
oy CONTROL REWIND
NG HOLE {077V of
ourpyt |Crransister [ =00 ° NPUTS § REV — W 30082 SWITCH
s jom sme STOP—— X LA
*Iﬁmu for sprockat chonnel E-—— U
TAPE
+28y— 21 —---: REQUIRED HANDLER
TO PINCH ROLLER—{ 24| —4 JUMPER
AND BRAKE 28V
SOLENGID INTERLOCK
Figure 1-7. <Channel Output Circuit, Simplified
Schematic Diagram 2540 ay
READER

signal requirements are: energize, +5 f} 5 volts;
deenergize, O fg 4 volts at 5 milliamperes., The in-

put line to each drive circuit is gated with another
input line (STQP CONTR, FWD CONTR, and REV
CONTR) which is provided for additional control;
e.g., tape load and rewind.

Deenergization of the brake and pinch roller sole-
noids for tape load and fape handler rewind can be
provided by wiring the reader and interfacing it with
the tape handler as shown in Figure 1-8 or, if per-
mitted by the customer’s application, wired as shown
in Figure 1-9. When wired in this manner, the pinch
roller and brake solenolds are inhibited, thereby
preventing the solenoids from being energized when
the reader Power switch is in the LOAD position or
when the tape handler is in the rewind mode.

1.5.3.4 Operating Voltage Requirements. The
electronics unit requires the following operating volt-
age inputs:

a. +5 = 0.25 volts at 150 milliamperes maxi-
mum; ripple, 0.1 volt maximum; variation, 0.2
maximum

b. -5#1 volts at 20 milliamperes maximum
¢. 28 x4 volts dc at 2. 8 amperes maximum
1.5.4 Data Gating Facilities

The different choices available (for gating of data)
are described in the paragraphs which follow. Gating
is accomplished by wiring sprocket signal SPKTA io
the appropriate pin of J1 (for internal gating with
sprocket) or by an external signal. All gating lines
are enabled when lefi floating.

1.5.4.1 Data Control Commen. The data control
commonun line is used to gate all eight data channels,

* IF READER IS NOT WIRED TO TAPE HANDLER, OR IF USED
WITH MODEL 6012 {or 4040} TAPE HANDLER, J1--C AND
J1—-¥ MUST BE WIRED TOGETHER.

Figure 1-§. Tape Load and Rewind Control
Interface Wiring

The external gating signal requirements are: inhibit,
0 J_'g 1 volts at 15 milliamperes; enable, 5 :(1) 5

volts.

1.5.4.2 C12345. The C12345 gating line is used
to gate data channels 1 through 5. The external

gating signal requirements are: inhibit, ¢ tg 4 volts

at 9. 3 milliamperes; enable, 5 volts.

+0
-1.5
1.5.4.3 C6, C7, C8. The C6, C7, and C8 gating

lines are used for gating data channels 6, 7, and 8
individually. The external gating signal requirements

A
™y

28V— 21
QFF :]
LOAD oo\o— B

RUNT ~— N.C.
c —o’r’
»
TO PINCH ROLLERA nod

-

24
AND BRAKE ,\J REWIND
SOLENOID —7 SWITCH
TAPE
2640 READER HANDLER

* IF READER IS NCT WIRED TO TAPE HANDLER, OR
iF USED WITH MODEL 6012 (or 4040) TAPE HANDLER,
J1—C AND J1-24 MUST BE WIRED TOGETHER,

Figure 1-9, Alternate Tape Load and Rewind
Control, Interface Wiring

1-8 2540~-M-500



2540-M-500

are: inhibit, 0 tg 4 volts at 1, 9 milliamperes, enable;

0
+b 1.5 volts,

1.5.4.4  Sprocket Control. Two lines (CSA and
C8B) are available at the interface connector for ex-
ternal control of sprocket, Both sprocket outpuis
(SPKTA and SPKTB) are controlled by CSA and
sprocket output SPKTB only is controlled by C8B.

The control signal requirements are: inhibit, 0 :'g 4

volts at 1, 9 milliamperes; enable, 5 +0 volts.

-1,5
The sprocket outputs are enabled when CSA and CSB
are left floating.

1.6 POWER SUPPLY

The power supply is a self-contalned assembly that
mounts to the rear of the reader panel or rack
adapter. It provides all of the operating and drive
voltages required by the basic reader and the elec-
tronics unit. The primary of the power supply
transformer contzins a dual winding which is wired
for operation with either 115 or 230 volts ac, 45-62
Hz, When the power supply is used, the 19-inch
reader or rack adapter (with 10-inch panel) is re-
quired. The apecifications of the power supply are:

Power Requirements, 117 or 230 volts + 10%,

Section I, Introduction
Paragraphs 1. 6 through 1. 8

48-62 Hz, single phase
ac,

Power Dissipation. 135 watts maximum,

Weight . . . . . . . . . 7.5 pounds.
1.7 MANUAL CONTROLS
1.7.1 Power Switch

Three-position (OFF, LOAD, RUN) two-pole
togele switch. Section A contacts, closed in RUN
position only, may be used to deenergize pinch roll-
er and brake solenoids for loading tape. Section B
contacts apply ac power to drive motor when switch
is in LOAD or RUN position.

1.7.2 Tape Width Selector

Adjustable tape guide mechanism allows reading
11/16-, 7/8-, or l-inch tapes. A locking feature
prevents accidental moving of the tape guide control.

1.7.3 Tape Lood Lever

Digengages front tape guides to allow insertion and
removal of tape.

1.8 OPTIONS

The options for the Model 2540 Series are listed in
Table 1-4.

Tahble 1-4. Model 2540 Series Options

OPTIONS

DESCRIPTION

Teletypesetter Head
sprocket,

Enables reading of 6 channel Teletypesetter tapes with advanced

Teletypesetter /Standard Head

Enables reading of 6 channel Teletypesetter tapes with advanced
sprocket and all standard tapes,

End-of-Tape Sensor

Provides indication for end-of-tape condition with all size tapes
without adjustment. Tapes of varying transmissivity {color shades)
may require that the EQOT potentiometer be adjusted. Refer to
Paragraph 5. 5. 5.

Load Lever Status Switch

Indicates position of load lever via contact closure,

Tape Width Status Switch

Provides external indication oftape guide position via contact closure,

220-230 Volt, 50 Hz Unit Operates on 220 to 230 volt, 48 to 62 Hz ac line power,

Rack Adapter (19 x 5-1/4 inch) For mounting reader with 10-inch wide pane!l in 19-inch wide

RETMA rack.

Rack Adapler {19 x 7 inch) For mounting reader with 13-inch wide panel in 7-inch high space

on 19-inch wide RETMA rack.

Fan-Fold Tape Bins Fan-Fold tape bins on 19-inch wide by 7-inch high rack adapter, for

reading fan-fold tapes at speeds to 300 characters per second.

Line Cord For connecting ac line power,

2540-M-500 1-9



Section I, Introduction 2540-M-500
Paragraph 1-9

1.9 COMPATIBLE TAPE HANDLERS E, 2540EP or B2540EP, the Model 6040 tape hand-

lers listed in Table 1-5 should be wired to the reader
The Digitronics Tape Handlers which are compatible as shown in Table 1-6 so that the reader solenoids
with the Model 2540 Series Readers are listed in are deenergized during rewind (as described in Par-
Table 1-5. When used with the Model 2540E, B2540- agraph 1.5. 3. 3).

Table 1-5. Compatible Tape Handlers

TAPE HANDLER TAPE SERVO REWIND REEL SIZE AND
MODEL CAPACITY

6012, (4040) Unidirectional; up to 300 Unidirectional 4-5/8 inch outside diameter,
characters per second 40 inches/second 300 feet of 4. 5 mil tape

6040A Bidirectional; up to 700 Bidirectional 8-inch outside diameter, 600
characiers per second 180 inches/second feet of 4. 5 mil tape

6040C Bidirectional; up to 700 Bidirectional 10-1/2-inch ouiside diameter,
characters per second 180 inches/second 1200 feet of 4. 5 mil tape

Table 1-8. Tape Handler Int=rface Wiring

FROM TOC
READER 6040
CONNECTOR J1-
J1
C ]
v 4

Table 1-7. Alternate Tape Handler
Interiace Wiring

FROM TO
READER 6040
CONNECTOR J1-
J1
C 6
24 4

1-10 2540-M- 500




2540-M- 500

Section II, Installation
Paragraphs 2.1 through 2. 5.1

SECTION I
INSTALLATION

2.1 GENERAL

This section describes the procedures for the proper
installation of the equipment, Initial checkout pro-
cedures are also provided.

2.2 UNPACKING

The perforated tape reader is shipped in a reinforced
packing case designed to provide maximum protection
during handling and transportation. This packing
case is reusable and should be retained lor possible
future reshipment of the equipment. Care should be
exercised while unpacking to prevent damage to the
equipment.

Note

On bidirectional units, a shipping spacer
is inserted between the drive motor and
the front panel. This spacer should be
removed prior to the reader being put
into service.

All parts of the equipment should be checked against
the packing list to ensure that the shipment is com-
plete. A visual check should be performed to verify
that the equipment sustained no damage in transit.
This check may avoid excesgive down time after
installation, Should this inspection result in the
discovery of damage or an incomplete shipment, the
carrier and Digitronies Corporation should be noti-

fied immediately.

Do not apply ac power to the reader with
tape in position, unless external conirol
signals are present to prevent simulta-
neous energizing of the pinch roller and
brake solenoids.

2.3 MECHANICAL INSTALLATION

The unit is designed to be mounted in a 10~inch wide
space (with 10-inch panel), or a 19-inch RETMA
equipment rack {(with 19-inch panel or 10-inch panel
with rack adapter). Complete dimensions of the unit
are given in Figure 2-1. Natural cooling is sufficient
to ventilate the unit when mounted in an open rack;
however, mounting in a closed cabinet with other heat
producing equipment requires that forced air or other
methods of cooling be provided.

2.4 ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

The electrical installation of the equipment consists

of wiring the interface mating connector{s) and ap-
plying ac line power.

Do not apply ac power to the reader with
tape in position, unless external control
signals are present to preveant simulia-
neous energizing of the pinch roller and
hrake solenocids.

2.4.1 Mating Connector Wiring

2.4.1.1 Models 2540T and B2540T. Wire the
12/24-pin readhead mating connector (P2) and the
22/44-pin interface connector (P3) te the external
equipment using Figure 2-2 as a guide. (Refer to
Paragraph 1, 4, 2 for reader interlace requirements.)

2,4,1,2 Models 2540E, B2540F, 2540ED,
B2540EP. Wire the 25/50-pin interface mating
connector (J1) to the external equipment using

Table 2-1 as a guide. (Refer to Paragraphs 1.5.3
and 1,9 for special interface wiring considerations.)

2.4.2 AC Power

Apply 117 volts, 50 or 60 Hz line power to reader
terminal board TB1 as follows:

AC Hot - TB1-2
AC Neutral - TB1-3
AC Gnd. - TB1-1

2.5 INITIAL INSTALLATION CHECKS

Following the installation of the equipment it is
recommended that the following checks be per-
formed to verify the proper operation of the equip-
ment,

2.5.1 Voltage Checks

The reader operating voltages (from the external
equipment or power supply) should be checked to
ensure that they are within specified tolerances.

Externally supplied voltages to the basic unit should
be checked at their external source. (Refer to
Paragraph 1-4 for voltage requirements}. The
electronics unit voltages {given in Table 2-2) can he
checked at their respective edgeboard connections
{refer to Figure 5-1).

2540- M- 500 2-1



2540- M- 500

Section II, Installation

Figure 2-1

9-3/4 ———

— 4 -1/2

§ POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY

Fw\_m

5-1/4

Figure 2-1.

Outline Drawing

..uk. 4, 697,

Th

;m_ mamm

31

v__llmbm ux_mlﬁln

1I/8R TYP

TYR

u:mltr!iylllrwﬁwlllllrk

fott-—— Q| /2

CUTOUT FOR MOUNTING
READER WITH 10-INCH PANEL

1-I15/16

ﬁ;\a

[

By

_llt_.lmlm_a Lise

2540- M-500

2-2



2540-M-500

Section II, Installation

Paragraph 2.5.2

Table 2-1, Electronics Unit Interface
J
SIGNAL PIN] [PIN SIGNAL
SPARE ] A | SPARE
SPARE 2 B | STATUS A
SPARE 3 ¢ |sTaTUS B
LOGIC DG RETURN — oV 4 o |cni ~
o 5 E |CHE
1 3 F |cH3 |
I 7 h_{one L2 ARneL
N 8 L ik — [ ouTPuTS
9 K | CHB —
™ 10 L | CH? _—
K I M {CHB _—
- ov 12 N | SPKT B - SPROCKET CHAN. OUT.
LOGIC VOLTAGE INPUT —— +8 13 P [SPKT a | INTERNAL GATING SI6,
{cHe} ——{ 6 14 R | DATA CONTR. COMMON|—— GATING LINE {CHI~CHS)
GATING J(CHI-CHS) —] C12348 15 s |csa ——} SPROCKET
LINES (CHT) ——d €7 16 T |csB 7 CONTROL LINES
(cHgy — ce 7 U |—sE —— LOGIC VOLTAGE INPUT™
CONTROL {—— FWD T V | FWD CONTR.
SIGRAL 4 — REV 19 W | REV CONTR.
NPUTS | —JSTOP 20 X | STOP CONTR.
-1 +28 ) ¥ |+28 —} SOLENOID DRIVE
SEE 206 22 Z [z86 RETURN | VOLTAGE INPUT
FIGURES
1-8 8 1-9 NOT USED 23 aa | SPARE
—— 2B VOLT LOAD 24 bb | SPARE
SPARE 25 co | SPARE

* SUPPLIED BY POWER SUPPLY ON (B)2840EP.

2.5.2 Performance Checks

The following checks should be performed to verity
the proper overall operation of the equipment,

a. With ac power applied, and the Power switch
in the RUN position, swing open top door (see Fig-
ure 3-2) and observe that the capstan(s) rotate.

b, Load tape and prepare reader for operation
in accordance with Section IIL

¢. Operate external equipment to obtain succes-

sive run and stop control signals and observe that

tape motion follows the control signals.

Table 2-2. Electronics Unit Voltage Measurements
VOLTAGE TOLERANCE
-5 +1
+5 +0.5to -0.3
+28 14

2540- M- 500




Section II, Installation 2540-M-500
Figure 2-2
AL F3 swia |
S cei SWIB OFF
SNO O] 2A OFF FOR LOAD 5 4 OLOAD
|17 YAC 2 | = L 0AD CONTROL
5060z o HOT o A OF SOLENOIDS E 5 O RUN
18, LINE RUN
POWER 3 o
NEUT -——o—j .
4
i TO 22VDC RI
oA ! "W"‘I |‘— LAMP VOLTAGE 15 N
5 SOURGE H 7
0—] RC-!
EXCITER
gé_l_ LAMP
\I DRIVE TO REV
PINCH ROLLER J 8
REV PINCH
MOTGOR DRIVE CIRCUIT R ELLER
SOLENDID
{BIDIRECTIONAL
K 9 OMNLY}
FWD PINCH
ROLLER
SOLENGID
TO FWO
c%?n%ﬁ%% PINCH ROLLER L 10
P2 DRIVE CIRCWUIT
- CHB TO +28V SOLENOID VOLTAGE w19 Az
L VIA JUMPER WIRE QN 4
cHT_| , -
CHE | 4 BRAKE
SOLENQID
LHS 14 Y0 BRAKE Mo
DRIVE CIRCUIT
cHANNEL J €H4 | o
OUTPUTS ) END OF TAPE
SENSE OPTION v 18
SPKTH]| & OUTPUT
CH3 8 P READY NC
LOAD LEVER
CH2 TAT PTION
s STATUS © z 22 oNO
LH Je LOAD
) ov NC
10 +sv)— 17 OPTIONAL ADJUSTABLE Y 20
STANDARD/ TELETYPESETTER
SUPPLY | 23V | HEAD STATUS ASSEMBLY OND
FROM _SPKTA | o 28 VOLT GROUND 8 15 N
ELECTRONICS UNIT .
A VOLTAGE IN c 3 g
TAPE LEVEL [ —0O NO
INDICATION 5L-—B 2 NG
OPTION | QUTPUT /g — |
SIGNALS T
3L —A 0
M NG
Figure 2-2. Interface Schematic Diagram, Basic Unit

2-4

2540-M-500



2540~ M-500

Section III, Operating Procedures
Paragraphs 3.1 through 3. 3.2

SECTION I}
OPERATING PROCEDURES

3.1 GENERAL

This section describes the operating contrels, and
the operating procedures for the equipment. It is

assumed that the equipment has been properly in-

stalled and that the initial installation checks have
been performed as described in Section IL

3.2 OPERATING CONTROLS

The operating controls {see Figure 3-1} and their
functions are described in Table 3-1.

3.3 OPERATING PROCEDURES

The operating procedures consist of loading tape,
and controlling the reading of tape.
3.3.1 Loading Tape

a. Move Power switch to LOAD position.

Table 3-1.

b. Move Tape Width selector to correct tape
width position.

c. Disengage front tape guides by moving Tape
Load lever up (to LOAD position).

d. Thread tape through reader with channel one
side of tape nearest panel (see Figure 3-2).

e. Engage front tape guides by moving Tape
Load lever down.

i, Move Power switch to RUN position.
The unit is now prepared for tape read operation.
3.3.2 Tape Read
Tape reading is controlled by the application of run
and stop control signals from the external equipment.

The conirol signal requirements are discussed in
Section I,

Operating Controls

CONTROL

FUNCTION

Power Switch

Three-position (OFF, LOAD, RUN}, two-pole toggle switch. Section
A contacts, closed in RUN position enly, are used to deenergize
pinch roller and brake solenoids for loading tape. Section B contacts
apply ac power to motor when switch is in LOAD or RUN position.

Tape Width Selector

Adjustable tape guide mechanism allows reading 5 channel (11/16"),
6 and 7 channel {7/8") or 8 channel {1") tape. A locking feature
prevents accidental moving of the tape guide control.

Tape Load Lever

Disengages front tape guides to allow Insertion and removal of tape.

POWER SWITCH

TAPE 1LOAD TAPE WIDTH

LEVER SELECTOR

Figure 3-1

. Operating Controls
2540-M-500

3-1



Section III, Operating Procedures 2540-M-500
Figure 3-2

Figure 3-2, Tape Path

3-2 2540- M- 500



4.1 GENERAL

2540-M-500

Section IV, Theory of Operation
Paragraphs 4.1 through 4. 3.1

SECTION 1V
THEORY OF OPERATION

This section describes the mechanical and electrical
operation of the basic Model 2540 and its two major
subassemblies; the electronics unit and the power

supply,
is discussed.

4.2 LOGIC SYMBOLS

In addition, the optional end-of-tape sensor

The logic symbols used in this section are illustrated
and described in Table 4-1.

Table 4-1. Logic Symbols

SYMBOL

DESCRIPTION

0

AND gate

&

Inverting amplifier (inverter)

—B-

Non-inverting amplifier

4.3 FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
4.3.1 Basic Unit

The basic unit (Model 2540T) consists of a tape trans-
port, photovoliaic readhead and solid-state preamp-
lifier., (See Figure 4-1,}) When the Power switch is
set to the LOAD or RUN position, input ac power is
applied through the switch to the drive motor. The
drive motor turns the drive capstan. When the con-
trol circuits (external to the basic unit) energize the
pinch roller solenoid, the pinch roller presses the
tape against the rotating capstan, driving the tape
across the readhead.

The light emitied by the exciter lamp is focused by a
lens onto the readhead. Since the lamp has two fila-
ments and the lens is cylindrical, the light is focused
into two lines, The alignment of the lamp, lens, and
readhead is such that the lines of light run through
the photovoltaic cells in the readhead.

There are nine photovoltaic cells mounted in the

TAPE
LENS CHIH CHI
' T | oureur, o
NINE-
EXCITER P”I.\?TOVO'-TA'C l CHANNEL I LOGIC OR
LAMP EADHEAD JcHaH | . [ PREAMPLIFIER | CHB ELECTRONICS
SPKTH SPKT UNIT
PINCH ROLLER TAPE DRIVE
CAPSTAN o
T ———n
~ | OFF o
EXTERNAL
FRE%ITJ lgagfgnglﬁ PINCH ROLLER |_ | OoLoaD EQUIPMENT
SOLENOID
ELECTRONICS § BRAKE | I oRUN -
UNIT SOLENQID |
. | I
+28 VOLTS ~ 20 ¢ 24a : :#'/o oFF
‘.
HOT | o LOAD
RUN
AC | CHASSIS GND | O
INPUT ¢
POWER A7
NEUTRAL DRIVE
- MOTOR
Figure 4-1. Basic Unit, Functional Block Diagram
2540-M~-500 4-1



2540-M-500

Section IV, Theory of Operation

Figure 4-2

" roRwaRrD h CIRCUITS
FORWARD ﬁ CHIH
CONTROL FWD SCHMITT | _"CHl
\ TRIGGER
REVERSE
REVERSE H_U|W CH2H
FROM | CONTROL REV | To / scrmrt | Lewe
EXTERNAL ¢ ) BASIC TRIGGER [ (
EQUIPMENT UNIT
STOP
STOP H_U|W cH3H
CONTROL BRAKE ;// pp— ) P
TRIGGER
+28V
| CH4H
+24V LAMP /
‘ REGULATOR VOLTAGE wm“._o; o,mm |__CH4
L J \\\
FROM
READHEAD { chH
PRE AMPLIFIERS SCHMITT | 'CHS
\ TRIGGER
CH6H
}/ SCHMITT| ' CHE
\ TRIGGER [T
CH7H
./ scHMITT | 'cH7
TRIGGER
CHEBH
/ SCHMITT | 'cHa
\ TRIGGER
POSITIVE FEEDBACK TO
READHEAD SPROCKET AMPLIFIER | SPKTH
~ DATA ENABLE -~ _ .// SCHMITT | SPKTA
C12345 ENABLE \ TRIGGER
C6 ENABLE _
FROM €7 ENABLE
EXTERNAL SCHMITT |__SPKTE
EQUIPMENT C8 ENABLE TRIGGER
CSA ENABLE
C5B ENABLE

| INTEGRATED

Figure 4-2. Electronies Unit, logic Diagram

TO
JEXTERNAL
EQUIPMENT

2540-M-500

4-2



2540-M-500

readhead, one for each channel on the tape. (The
2540 can read five through eight-level tape so that,
when reading eight-level tape, nine cells are re-
quired, one for each data channel and ane for the
sprocket channel,) As the tipe moves across the
readhead, it prevents the light from striking the cells,
However, each time aperforation{hole) in the tape
passes over the readhead, light is allowed to pass
and sirike a cell, causing the cell to generate a volt-
age. The voltage is applied to the preamplifier.

The preamplifier amplifies and inverts the photo-
voltaic cell output and applies it to the external logic
to indicate that a ONE hit has been read from the
tape. As long as the hole in the tape is over the cell,
the preamplifier output corresponding to that cell
remains at +5 volts, When the hole has passed over
the cell, the light is cut off, the cell voltage is
turned off, and the preamplifier ouiput is returned to
0 volts. As long as the pinch roller solenoid is
energized, the tape is moved across the readhead
and data is read from the tape.

To stop tape motion, the pinch roller solenoid is
deenergized and ihe brake solenold is energized.

The pinch roller now moves away from the capstan,
so that drive power is no longer applied to the tape,
and the brake armature squeezes the tape between
itself and the poles of the brake coil, sharply in-
creasing the friction drag on the tape and stopping
the tape, To start tape motion again, the brake so-
lenoid is deenergized and the pinch roller solenoid is
energized.

The bidirectional reader operates in the same man-
ner as just described for the unidirectional unit,
except that the motor drives two capstans (forward
and reverse), and two pinch roller assemblies con-
trol tape motion. To drive the tape forward, the
forward pinch roller solenoid is energized; to drive
the tape in reverse, the reverse pinch roller solen-
oid is energized,

4.3.2 Electronics Unit
Note

The following discussion assumes that
the reader is familiar with standard
logic terminology.

The electronics unit performs two distinet functions:
tape motion conirol and output data control. In add-
ition, the electronics unit provides regulated +24
volts dc for the readhead exciter lamp in the basic
unit,

To enable external control of tape motion, the elec-
tronics unit uses three AND-gate/inverter circuits,
{See Figure 4-2.) Since all three circuits operate in
the same manner, only the "forward” circuit is
described.

The FORWARD control signal is applied to the AND
gate in the forward circuit by the external equipment,
If this signal is at logical ONE {+5 volts or floating),
the AND gate is enabled. (This signal may be con-
trolled by the Power switch through the external

Section IV, Theory of Operation
Paragraph 4.3.2

circuits, ) If the FORWARD signal now goes to logical
ONE, the AND gate is satisfled and its output goes

to logical ONE, turning on the inverter. The gutput
of the inverter energizes the forward pinch roller
solenoid in the basic unit. As long as both AND gate
inputs remain at ONE, the inverter is held on and
the pinch roller sclencid is energized. If either one
of the AND gate inputs goes to logical ZERO (0 volis),
the AND gate output goes to ZERO, the inverter is
turned off, and the pinch roller solenoid is deener-
cized,

The electronics unit provides gating and pulse shap-
ing for the data and sprocket pulses generated by the
readhead in the basic unit. Each data channel output
of the readhead ig applied directly to an AND-gate/
Schmitt trigger circuit. The sprocket channel output
is amplified by a non-inverting amplifier and then
applied to an AND-gate/Schmitt trigger circuit.

All three inputs of an AND gate must be at logical
ONE for that gate to be satisfied. One input of each
data gate (channels 1 through 8) is connected to the
data control line, Therefore, to permit data from
the readhead to be gated through the electronics unit,
the external equipment must place a logical ONE

(+D volts or floating) on the data control line. (A
control line inhibits a gate when it is grounded.) In
addition, .control lines are provided to set up the
electronics unit for the level of tape being read. I«
five-level tape is being read, control line C12345 is
placed at logical ONE. Control line C6 is uged to
enable data to he gated through the channel 6 AND
gate; control lines C'T and C8 are used to enable the
gating of data in channels 7 and 8 respectively. A
sprocket signal (SPKTA) generated by the electronics
unit is applied to the readhead sprocket circuit, as
a positive feedback signal; reducing the time required.
for the sprocket preamplifier to reset. SPKTA may
also he routed to the control lines to gate the data
through the electronics unit.

The sprocket channel AND gates are controlled by
the signals placed on control lines CSA and CSB. To
enable the SPKTA (Sprocket A} signal to be generat-
ed, the CSA control line is placed at logical ONE.
Both the CSA and CS8B control lines are put at logical
ONE to enable generation of both the SPKTA and
SPKTB signals. (Since signal SPKTA is used to
gatisfy the AND gate which provides the SPKTB sig-
nal, SPKTB can never be generated without SPKTA
being present and both CSA and CSB are required to
generate SPKTB. )

The AND-gate/Schmitt-trigger circuit used in chan-
nel 1 operates in the following manner (since all 10
AND-gate/Schmitt-trigger circuits contained in the
electronics unit operate in the same manner, only
the channel 1 circuit is described).

When a hole is detected in the tape, the basic unit
preamplifier places signal CHI1 at a logical ONE.
(See Figure 4-2.) If the data and C12345 contrel
lines are at logical ONE, the output of the chamnel 1
AND gate goes to logical ONE, triggering its assoc~
iated Schmitt trigger. The Schmitt trigger shortens
the rise and fall times of the input signal. When the

2540-M-500 4-3



Section 1V, Theory of Operation
Paragraphs 4. 4 through 4. 4.2

hole has passed the readhead, signal CH? returns ic
ZEROQ, causing the AND-gate and Schmitt~trigger
outputs to go to ZERO.

4.4 CIRCINT DESCRIPTION

4.4.1 Basic Unit, Detailed Analysis

4,.4.1.1 Tape Drive System. Primary mechanical
power for the tape drive system is provided by drive
motor M1. {See Figure 7-1.) When Power switch
SW1 is set to the LOAD or RUN position, the input
ac line power is applied to the motor through circuit
breaker CB1 and section B of SW1. (Nelwork RC-1
suppresses arcing across the switch terminals when
the switch setting is changed.) Since the input power
is single-phase and M1 is a two-phase motor, motor
capacitor C1 is supplied to provide a two-phase input
to the moator.

In unidirectional units operating at 200, 300, or 400
characters per second, the capstan is mounted
directly on the output shaft of M1, In unidirectional
units operating at other speeds, the capstan is driven
by M1 via a belt-and-pulley arrangement. In bidi-
rectional units, the reverse capstan is mounted
directly on the shaft of M1, while the forward cap-
stan is driven via a belt and pulley arrangement.

To move tape, the pinch roller solenoid (forward or
reverse) must be energized and the brake solenoid
must be deenergized by the external circuits con-
trolling the 2540; to stop tape motion, the brake
solenoid must be energized and the pinch roller
solenoid (forward or reverse) must be deenergized
by the external circuits. Since all solenoids in the
2540 operate in the same manner, only the forward
pinch roller solencid is described.

The forward pinch roller solenoid in connected to
pins L and 10 on connector P3 and to one side of
resistor R2. The slider of R2 is connected to pins
Wand19of P3. A +28 volt de supply voltage is
applied through pins Wand 19 to the slider of R2 by
either the external equipment or (on Models 2540 EP
and B2540EP} by the power supply contained in the
2540. To energize the forward pinch roller solenoid,
the external equipment grounds either pin L or 10 of
P3, thereby connecting the solenoid and one-half of
R2 across the 28-volt supply. To deenergize the
salenoid, the ground is removed.

4.4,1,2 Tape Read System. When a hole (ONE bit)
in the tape passes over the readhead, light strikes

a photovoltaic cell in the readhead (as described in
Paragraph 4. 3, 1) causing the cell to produce a
voltage. The positive side of each cell is held
slightly positive by CR1 and R23 (as shown in Figure
7-1); while the negative side of each cell applies a
negative voltage to the preamplifier when it is struck

2540-M-500

by light. The data channel cells drive transistors
Q1 through Q8; the cutput of the sprocket channel
cell is applied to Q9. Since all the data channel
amplificrs {Q1 through @8} are identical, only the
channel 1 (@1} and sprocket channel {Q9 and Q10)
amplifiers are described.

In the quiescent state, with no light applied to the
channel 1 cell, the positive voltage applied to the
base of @1 through registor R1 maintains @1 satur-
ated =so that the ouiput voltage of @1 (at the collector)
is 0 volts. In addition, the voltage applied to the
common side of the cells by CR1 and R23 keep the
leakage current at a minimum. When light strikes
the channel 1 cell, the cell applies a negative voltage
to the base of @Q1; Q1 is turned off and its collector
voltage goes to +5 volis, indicating that a ONE bit
has been read Irom the tape.

With no light applied to the sprocket channel cell,
the positive voltage applied to the base of @9 main-
tains Q9 saturated, and the voltage at the collector of
Q9 is 0 volts. This 0~voli level is applied to the
clectronics unit or external equipment, through con-
nector P2 pin 6, SPKTH. In addition, the O-volt
level of SPKTA (from the electronics unit or exter-
nal equipment) applied tc the base of Q10, through
resistor R20, maintains Q10 saturated. When light
strikes the sprocket channel cell, the cell applies a
negative voliage to the base of 9. As the base volt-
age of Q9 begins to go negative, this voltage change
is inverted and amplified, causing the collector
voltage of Q9 to go positive. This positive voltage
is fed to the electronics unit or external equipment
as SPKTH; causing SPKTA, at P2 pin 12, to go
positive. This positive geing voltage is amplified
and inverted by Q10, and applied to the base of Q9,
reinforcing the original input and aiding in turning
off Q9. In this way, @10 reduces the time required
to turn off 9. When Q9 is off, its collector voli-
age rises to +5 volts indicating that a sprocket hole
has been detected.

When the light is removed from the sprocket channel
cell, the basc voltage of @9 is driven positive. When
Q9 again begins to conduct and its collector voltage
goes negative, Q10 again provides positive feedback,
reducing the time required to saturate Q9 and drive
its collector voltage to 0 volts.

4.4.2 Electronics Unit, Detailed Analysis

The electronics unit contains four discrete compo-
nent circuits (three solenoid control eircuits and a
voltage regulator) and 10 integrated circuits (AND-
gate/Schmitt-trigger combinations). Since all three
solenoid control circuits are identical, only the cir-
cuit that controls the forward pinch reller solenocid
ig described.

The forward pinch roller solenoid control circuit
consists of an AND gate ({CR1-CR2) and a solenoid
driver (Q1-Q2). (See Figure 7-1.) Inouts from the
external control circuits are applied to the cathodes

4-4 2540-M-500



2540-M-500

of diodes CR1 and CR2. If the voltage on the cathode
of CR1 is 0 volis, that dlode is forward biased, and
the output of the AND gate (taken from the anodes of
CR] and CR2) is clamped to 0 volts. If the voltages
on the cathodes of both CR1 and CR2 are driven to
+5 volts (or if the cathodes are left floating), the
diodes are no longer forward biased and the output
of the AND gate goes positive.

The output of the AND gate i¢ applied to the base of
transistor @1. Transistors @1 and Q2 form a Dar-
lington amplifier which functions as follows; Q1 acts
as an emitter-follower circuit, and therefore repro-
duces the voltage on its base at its emitier and pro-
vides current amplification for the base circuit of
transistor Q2. (During the time Q2 is cut off the
collector current of Q1 passes through the pinch
roller solenoid, but this current is not large enough
to energize the solenoid.} When the voltage at the
emitter of Q1 is approximately 0 volts, @2 is turned
off. Under these conditions capacitor Cl charges to
+28 volts through resistor R2, in the basic unit.
{See Figures 7-1 and 7-2.) When the emitter voltage
of Ql goes positive, Q2 is turned on and saturated.
When Q2 first turns on, Cl discharges through Q2
and the pinch roller solenoid, providing a large
initial current pulse through the solenoid and redu-
cing the time required for the solencid to become
energized, The collector current of @2 then main-
tains the solenoid energized as long as Q2 is held on.

When the AND-gate output returns to ¢ volts, the
emitter voltage of Q1 goes to approximately 0 volts,
turning off Q1. The solenoid current path is now
interrupted and the solenoid is deenergized; however,
because a magnetic fleld was built up around the
solenoid when it was energlzed, voltage is induced
in the solencid by the collapsing field. The voltage
induced in the solenoid forward blases diode CR3,
causing an induced current to flow through CR3 and
resistor R3, and thereby dissipating the energy con-
tained in the solenold magnetic field and preventing
large voltage spikes from belng induced in the sole-
noid.

The lamp voltage repulator maintaing the voltage sup-
plied to the exciter lamp in the basic unit at 24 volts.
The +28 volt power from the de power supply is ap-
plied to the voltage divider composed of resistor R10
and Zener diode CR10. Zener diode CR10 maintaing
the base voltage of transistor Q7 constant, eliminating
the voltage variations which appear in the +28 volt
supply power. If the 28-volt supply voltage goes
more positive, the emitter voltage of Q7 goes more
positive; however, in going more positive, the emit-
ter voltage reduces the forward biag on the base of
Q7, increasing the emitter-to-collector resistance

to Q7 and cauging the voltage change on the emitter

to be virtually eliminated. (The change on the emit-
ter is not eliminated, but the magnitude of the change
is limited so that the change is negligible.) X the
supply voltage becomes less positive, the effect is to
increase the bias on the base of Q7, reduce the
emitter-to-collector resistance of @7, and again make
the voltage change on the emitter negligible. Emitter-
follower QT provides current amplification for the
base circuit of transistor @8. Emitter-follower Q8

2640-M-500

Section IV, Theory of Operation
Paragraphs 4.4.3 through 4.4.4

operates in the same manner as Q7 and provides the
constant supply voltage to the exciter lamp.

The integrated circuits which gate and shape the out-
put pulses of the preamplifier in the basic unit are
contained in five dual in-line packages. Since these
circuits are not repairable, a detailed analysis of
these circuits is not presented. (For a functional
description of the integrated circuits, refer to
Paragraph 4.3.2.)

4.4.3 Power Supply, Detailed Analysis

The ac input power is applied to the primary windings
of transformer T1. (8ee Figure 7-2.) Connected to
the secondary of Tl are two full~-wave rectifiers.

One rectifier (composed of diodes CR1 and CR2) pro-
vides a positive de¢ output, while the other rectifier
(diodes CR3 and CR4) provides a negative output,

The output of the negative rectifier is filtered by the
RC filter composed of resistor R3 and capacitor C2.
Resistor R3 and Zener diode CR6 form a voltage
divider which reduces the -28-volt level available at
the rectifier output to -5 volts.

The output of the positive rectifier is filtered by
capacitor C1. The +28-volt power at the positive
plate of C1 is made available at the output of the
power supply. {Resistor R8 functions as a bleeder
resistor for the positive supply.) The circuit com-
posed of resistors R1, and R2, and Zener diode

CRS3, regulates the +5-volt output of the supply.
Zener diode CR5 and R1 form a voltage divider which
provides a constant reference voltage of +5. 6 volts.
Capacitor C3 filters the +5 volt output,

4.4.4 End-of-Tape Sensor, Detailed Analysis

The end-of-tape sensor consiste of a photoconductive
cell, a cell exciter lamp, a lamp voltage regulator,
and a transistor amplifier. (See Figure 7-3.)

NOTE

Refer to Paragraph 5. 5,5 for
EOT Adjuatment procedure.

The lamp voltage regulator consists of transistor Q1
and diodes CR1 and CR2, This circuitandthe lampare
connected in series with the readhead exciter lamp
and lamp rheostat R1, located in the basic unit. The
diodes and the base-emitter junction of @1 drop ap-
proximately 1. 2 volts, providing this voltage to thelamp.

The end-of-tape sensor is mounted on the 2540 so
that the tape passes between the lamp and the photo-
conductive cell. When there iz tape between the
lamp and the cell, the light striking the cell is re-
duced, causing the cell to exhibit a high resistance.
The voltage across the cell forward biases tran-
sistor Q2 ang the output of the end-of-fape sensor
{taken from the collector of Q2) is 0 volts.

When the end of the tape has passed through the
end-of-tape sensor, the light from the lamp is
allowed to strike the cell. The cell resistance fails,
causging the voltage drop across the cell to become
approximately 0 volts. Transistor Q2 is not cut

off, and the output of the end-of-tape sensor rises

to approximately +5 volts.

4-5/6



2540-M-500 Section V, Malntenance
Paragraphs 5.1 through 5. 4
SECTION V
MAINTENANCE

5.1 GENERAL

This sectlon contains preventive maintenance, com-
ponent removal, and adjustment procedures. In
addition, circuit waveforms and a trouble isolation
guide are also provided.

The Illustrated Parts Breakdown, Section VI, should
be used in conjunction with this section. Figure 5-1
shows the location of components in the Model 2540,

5.2 PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

Preventive maintenance should be performed {o en-
sure trouble-free operation and to minimize equip-
ment down time. Preventive maintenance of the
Model 2540 consists of inspecting the equipment at
periodic intervals, replacing certain components
which have been in service for a specified time, and
keeping the equipment clean and lubricated.

5.2.1 Periodic Inspection

The equipment should be inspected before being put
into service and at periodic Iintervals thereafter. A
complete inspection involves examination of electri-
cal wiring and mechanical details, and a check of
voltages and data and sprocket channel outputg, Ta-
ble 5-1 is provided as a guide for periedic inspec-
tlon; it is based on 40 hours of equipment operation
per week. If equipment usage exceeds 40 hours per
week, adjustments should be made to the schedule.
If defects are evident during inspection, e.g., pinch
roller worn or out of adjustment, component replace-
ment and/or adjustment procedures should be per-
formed immediately.

5.2.2 Periodic Component Replacemeant

Although the Model 2540 is designed for trouble-free
operation, a certain amount of wear must be expected.
For this reason, it is recommended that specified
components be replaced in accordance with the sched-
ule given in Table 5-2. The Component Replacement
Schedule (Table 5-2) should be followed to ensure
reliable, trouble-free operation.

5.2.3 Lubrication

Lubrication of the pinch roller solenoid shaft is pro-
vided by two oilite brushings and a felt pad saturated
with SAE 10 o0il. The felt pad should be replenished
with oil after every 10, 000, 000 start/stop operations.
The lubrication is more easily performed with the uge
of a hypodermic needle as follows:

a. Remove fillister head screw from front edge of
pinch roller mounting bracket.

2540- M-500

b. With hypodermic needle inject SAE 10 oil into
hole until oil begins to overflow; replace fillister
head screw.

Note

Care should be taken to prevent
oil from spilling onto other com-
ponents of the reader.

No other parts of the reader require lubrication,
All bearings are permanently lubricated and double-
shielded to prevent the entry of dust.

5.2.4 Cleaning

The reader components should be cleaned as often as
required, depending on environmental conditions and
operational intervals. The recommended solvent
and a convenient brush for cleaning the components
of the unit are provided in Digitronics Cleaning Kit
MS-133. A solvent such as N-AMYL alcohol with a
cotton swab or lint-free cloth ean also be used.

5.3 CORRECTIVE MAINTENANCE

When the equipment has been properly installed and
preventive maintenance has veen carried out, any
irregularities that occur in the performance of the
equipment can be attributed to the failure of some
component part. Since the unit has been factory
adjusted, the adjustment procedures should not be
undertaken until after corrective maintenance has
proven ineffective or has resulted in replacement of
parts.

When it becomes necessary to trouble-shoot the
equipment, locate the defective circuit or component,
using conventional trouble-shooting techniques. The
Circuit Waveforms {Table 5-3) and Trouble Isolation
Guide (Table 5-4) are provided as aids in localizing
the trouble.

5.4 COMPONENT REMOVAL PROCEDURES

The procedures contained in the paragraphs which
follow are included to aid service personnel in the
removal and replacement of the exciter lamp, drive
belt, pinch roller solenoid, brake solenoid. indirect
drive capgtan, drive motor, and readhead assembly.

The remaining replaceable components of the Model
2540 require no subseguent adjusiments, extraordi-
nary precautions, or other special attention beyond

normal good practice. Unless otherwise indicated,

replacement procedures are the reverse of removal
procedures.

[+



Section V, Maintenance 2540-M-500
Figure 5-1

TOP FORWARD EXCITER TAPE BRAKE REVERSE
DOOR CAPSTAN LAMP GUIDE PINCH ROLLER

FORWARD READHEAD REVERSE
PINCH ROLLER ASSEMBLY LENS CAPSTAN
FRONT VIEW
MOTOR RESISTOR DRIVE CAPSTAN
PULLEY Rl BELT PULLEY

SWITCH
Swi

/7

RESISTOR
R2

DRIVE MOTOR

CAPACITOR POWER SUPPLY

ASSEMBLY

INTERFACE TERMINAL CIRCUIT
CONNECTOR ELECTRONICS UNIT EDGEROARD BOARD BREAKER
A PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD CONNECTIONS 181 CBI
REAR VIEW

Figure 5-1. Component Locations

5-2 2540-M-500




Table 5-1.

2540~ M-500

Periodic Inspection Schedule

Section V, Maintenance

Tables 5-1 and 5-2

DAILY

Readhead, Lens and Lamp

Pinch Roller

Capstan

Brake

Clean as required. (Refer to Paragraph 5.2.4.)

MONTHLY

Pinch Roller Assembly

Check adjustments. (Refer to Paragraph 5.5,3.)

Drive Belt

Check for wear and slippage.

Brake

Check brake assembly adjustment.

graph 5.5.4.)

{Refer to Para-

SEMI-ANNUALLY

All moving parts

Check for wear.

Operating Voltages

Check for proper levels.

graph 2.5,1,)

(Refer to Section II, Para-

Exciter Lamp

Check exciter lamp adjustment.

graph 5.5.1.)

{(Refer to Para-

Table 5-2. Component Replacement Schedule
{Refer to Paragraph 5. 4)
APPROXIMATE
ITEM REPLACE AFTER REPLACEMENT TIME

Drive Belt 20, 000 hrs. 3 min,
Exciter Lamp Bulb 2,000 hrs. 20 min.
Capstan Bearing {indirect 20, 000 hrs. or 500 million 18 min.
drive capstan only} start/stop operations
Capstan(s) 8,000 hrs. or 500 million 5 min.

atart/stop operations
Pinch Roller Bearings 20, 000 hrs. or 500 million 15 min.

start/stop operations
Pinch Roller Solenoid(s) 10, 000 hrs, or 500 million 20 min.

start/stop operations
Motor 30, 000 hrs, 25 min.
Brake Assembly 10, 000 hrs. 12 min.

2540- M-500 5-3



Section V, Maintenance
Paragraphs 5.4, 1 through 5.4.3

5.4.1 Exciter Lump

The exciter lamp has a bayonet type base and is
removed by applying pressure toward the lamp sock-
et and twisting the lamp counterclockwise,

Replacement of the exciter lamp may require that the
lamp holder assembly be repositioned, and the lamp
voltage be readjusted to compensate for lamp to lamp
variation. (See Paragraph 5.5.1.)

5.4.2 Drive Belt

Replacement of the drive belt (indirect drive unidi-
rectional, and bidirectional units) may require that
the tension of the new belt be adjusted.

2540-M-500

To replace the drive belf, proceed as follows-

a. Slip belt off (forward} capstan pulley.

b, Slide belt off motor shaft (and reverse capstan
on bhidirectional units) by working helt through motor
shaft/capstan hole in front panel.

¢. Install new belt and refer to drive belt tension
adjustment procedure (Paragraph 5. 5. 2),

5.4.3 Pinch Roller Solenoid

a. Remove lower cover by lifting top ends of
cover and sliding cover forward.

Table 5-3. Circuit Waveforms
Oscilloscope Setting
Waveform
{Refer to Fig. 7-2) Vert, Horiz, Trigger . . .
(v/cm) (ms/cm) Mode Trigger Oscilloscope Presenlation

Channel 1

W1 2.0 0.5 Ext. (-} output (CH1)

Channel 1
W2 2.0 0.5 Ext. (-) output (CH1}

Channel 1

w3 2.0 0.5 Ext. (-} output {CH1}

w4 2.0 0.5 Ext. (-} Channel 1

output (CH1)
Forward run
W5 2.0 5.0 Ext, {-) signal (FWD)

5=4 2540-M-500




2540-M-500

Section V, Maintenance
Paragraph 5.4.4

Table 5-3. Circuit Waveforms {Cont'd.)

Oscilloscope Setting
Waveform
{Refer to Fig. 7-2) Vert. Horiz, Trigger _ .
{(v/em) | (ms/cm) Mode Trigger Oscilloscope Presentation

w8 2,0 5.0 Ext. {-) :‘1(;1;1\;?{:1 rur;

Forward run
v 20-0 5.0 Bxt. {-) signal (FWD)
b 2.0 |50 | B ()| SRR

b. Remove two solenoid leads from edgeboard
cormections PR-F1 and PR-F2 {forward) or PR-R1
and PR-R2 (reverse); separate from harness and pull
leads through hole in front panel.

c. Remove pinch roller assembly from front
panel by removing two socket head mounting screws,
lockwashers, and flatwashers from front of solenoid
mounting bracket.

d. Remove locknut, compression spring, and
flatwasher from spring stud.

e. Remove two serews and lockwashers (Fig-
ure 6-2, items 12 and 13) which attach pinch roller
spring to roller mount block and remove roller-
bracket assembly.

f. Remove pinch roller solenoid by removing two
hexagonal mounting nuts and lockwasher; retain felt
oil pad and solenoid spacer.

g, Mount replacement solenoid with retained
spacer and felt oil pad to mounting bracket; hand
tighten mounting hardware.

h, Ohserving bottom of solencid, apply a radial
force to armature hub in all directions; adjust gap
hetween solencid hub and body for maximum clear-
ance on 21l sides without binding {see Figure 5-2),
by tapping sclenoid body to shift its pesition on

mounting bracket relative to oilite bushing.

i. Tighten sclenoid mounting nuts securely;
recheck adjustment.

j. Reassemble and remount pinch roller solenoid
to panel; route and connect solenoid leads to edge-
board.

k. Perform pinch roller assembly adjustment
procedures (Paragraph 5. 5. 3).

Armature Hub “ Gop

Figure 5-2. Solenoid Radial Gap Adjusiment

Salanoid Body
{(Bottom View)

5.4.4 Brake Coil

a. Remove lower cover by lifting top ends of
cover and sliding cover forward.

b. Disconnect brake coil leads from edgeboard

2540-M-500 5-3



Section V, Maintenance 2540-M-500

Table 5-4

Table 5-4. Trouble Isolation Guide

SYMPTOM

PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

Capstan{s} do not rotate

Drive belt off pulley

Replace drive beli on pulley

Drive belt broken

Replace drive belt

Defective motor

Replace motor

Run signal applied bui pinch
raller does not energize

Defective pinch roller
circuit

Check circuit and repair as
required

Defective pinch roller sole-
noid

Replace solenoid

Pinch roller energizes but
tape does not run

Pinch roller/capstan gap too
wide

Adjust pinch roller asgem-
bly

Tape skews

Pinch roller assembly out of
adjustment

Adjust pinch roller assem-
bly

Brake assembly out of ad-
justment

Adjust brake asgembly

Tape rung oo slow

Pinch roller/capstan gap too
wide

Adjust pinch roller assem-
bly

Drive belt loose

Increase belt tension or
replace belt if necessary

Defective drive motor

Replace drive motor

Brake does not energize

Brake circuit defective

Check circuit and repair as
required

Defective brake coil

Replace brake coil

Erratic start/stop times

Pinch roller solenoid arma-
ture binding

Adjust solenoid radial gap

Improper pinch roller return
spring tension

Adjust pinch roller assem-
bly

Brake armature improperly
positioned

Adjust brake assembly

Capstan has excessive
radial play

Check capstan bearing block
assembly (or motor) and
repair as required

Nonexistant bit consistently
being read (in same
channel)

Defective photovoliaic cell

Check ocutput and replace
head assembly if necessary

Defective channel amplifier

Check amplifier and repair
as required

One bit consistently not
being read {in same
channel}

Dirty glass over photovoltaic
cell

Clean glass

Defective photovoltaic cell

Check output and replace
head assembly if necessary

Defective channel amplifier

2540-M- 500

Check amplifier and repair
as required




2540-M-500

Section V, Maintenance
Paragraphs 5.4.5 through 5.4.86

Table 5-4, Reader Trouble Isclation Guide (Cont'd.)

S5YMPTOM

PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

One bit intermittently not

Tape improperly punched

Use new tape

being read, or non-existent
bit intermittently being read
justment

Incorrect exciter lamp ad-

Adjust exciter lamp

Readhead

Clean readhead

regulated

Dc voltages not properly

Check dc supply and repair
as required

cell

Intermittent photovoltaic

Check cell and replace head
assembly if necessary

amplifier

Intermittent data channel

Check amplifier and repair
as required

connections BRK-1 and BRK-2; separate wires from
harness and pull through hole in front panel.

¢. Remove two phillips head cover and spring
mounting bracket mounting screws and agsociated
washers from top of brake assembly; remove cover
and spring mounting bracket (with spring and arma-
ture).

d. Remove brake coil from base plate by re-
moving two socket head mounting screws and associ-
ated washers from front of coil.

e, Mount replacement brake coll to base plate
leaving mounting serews hand tight.

f. Route and connect coil leads to edgeboard.

g. Perform brake assembly adjustment proce-
dures (Paragraph 5. 5. 4).

5.4.5 Capstan Assembly

This procedure is for the replacement of the capstan
and/or capstan bearings on indirect drive capstan
assemblies. Replacement of direct drive capstans
require no special attention except that when
mounted to the motor shaft, the capstan should pro-
trude 1-11/16 inches from the front of the panel.

To replace capstan bearings, perform all of the
following steps. To replace capstan only, omit
steps b, ¢, and d.

a. Loosen capstan setscrew and slide capstan off
shaft.

b. Slide capstan shaft (with pulley) out of bearing
block assembly from rear of panel; retain wave

washer.

¢. Replace two capstan bearings.

d. With wave washer on shaft, reinsert capstan
shaft (with pulley) in bearing block assembly.

e. Remount capstan to shaft; leave capstan
getacrew loose.

£,  Apply 2 pound force to rear of capstan shaft
(see Figure 5-3) to preload wave washer; tighten
capstan setgcrew securely.

BEARING
BLOCK
ASSEMBLY
REAR
BEARING
CAPSTAN
21b. force
PULLEY a—FRONT PANEL
WAVE
WASHER

Figure 5-3, Capstan Bearing Preload Adjustment

5.4.6 Drive Motor Assembly

This procedure is intended for the replacement of
the motor assembly (Digitronles Part Number
CC7073) as a unit, For direct drive undirectional
units, omit steps b, e, h, and . For indirect drive
unidirectional units, omit steps c and g.

a. Disconnect motor leads from terminal board
TB1-4 and -6; remove wires from wire clips.

. Slip drive belt off capstan pulley.

2540- M- 500 9-7



Section V, Maintenance
Paragraphs 5.4.7 through 5.5.1

¢. Loosen setscrew and slide capstan off motor
shaff.

d. Remove motor assembly by removing three
mounting screws from front panel.

On readers with electronics units, care
should be taken when replacing motor
assembly tc insure that no damage ic
done to components cof printed circuit
board.

e. Transfer moior pulley from old motor fo
replacement motor shaft,

f. Mount replacement motor assembly with
motor shaft visually centered in hole in front panel;
tighten mounling screws.

. Mount capstan to replacement motor shalt with
capstan protruding 1-11,/16 inch from front of front
panel,

h. Slip drive belt onte motor and capstan pulleys.

i, Perform drive belt tension adjustment proce-
dure {(Paragraph 5. 5. 2).

5.4.7 Readhead Assemhly

In order to replace any major component of the read-
head assembly, it is necessary that the readhead
assembly first be removed from the reader as a
unit. This procedure is for the removal of the read-
head assembly {as a unit) from the reader.

Naote

Removal (and replacement) of the
readhead assembly requires that
the exciter lamp adjustment pro-
cedure be performed,

a. Remove lower cover by lifting top ends of
cover and sliding cover forward.

b. Remove lower right end bell (and tape level
adjusting rod assembly) by loosening two end bell
mounting screws and moving end bell and rod to the
right.

¢. Remove readhead connector P2 (Models
2540T or B2540T) or, remove electronics unit
printed circuit board by removing six mounting
screws and associated washers.

d. Remove screw attaching readhead assembly
prinied circuit board to head connector bracket.

e. Remove two readhead assembly mounting
screws from front of readhead base plate and bring
assemhbly forward (away from panel) until printed

2540- M- 500

circuit board clears panel.

t.  After mounting replacement head assembly,
perform exciter lamp adjustment procedure (Para-
graph 5. 5.1).

5.5 ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

This paragraph contains procedures for all of the
adjustments pertinent to the satisfactory perform-
ance of the reader which can he periormed in the
field. The adjustment procedures should be per-
formed only after preventive or corrective mainte-
nance has proven that a component requires ad-
justmen{, or has resulted in the replacement of
parts.

5.5.1 Exciter Lamp

The exciter lamp adjustments consist of properly
positioning the lamp over the readhead assembly

and adjusting the exciter lamp voltage to achieve

the proper on-off ratio of the readhead outpuis. The
lamp voltage adjustment requires the use of an
oscilloscope with a calibrated display.

a. Loosen two lamp mount agsembly mounting
SCrews.

b. Adjust position (vertical and horizontal) of
lamp so that:

1. Two lamp filaments straddle white line lo-
cated on front panel directly behind lamp
{see Figure 5-4),

Note
The two filaments must not be in same

vertical line. If necessary rotate lamp
1807 in socket.

2. When lamp is lighted, two light beams are
centered over head tunnels in readhead.

FILAMENTS
N DIFFERENT
VERTICAL LINES

Lame I

FILAMENT
WHITE LINE
ON PANEL
i LAMP
\‘\ FILAMENT
— B

Figure 5-4, Exciter Lamp Vertical Positioning

5-8 2540- M- 500



2540-M-500

c. Tighten lamp assembly mounting secrews and
recheck adjustment.

Do not tighten lamp assembly mounting
screws excessively as this may force
soundcoat from between mounting bracket
and panel.

d. Connect oscilloscope to monitor reader outputs
(P2-1 through -10 on Models 2540T and B2540T; J1-D
through -N on readers with electronics unit); adjust
oscllloscope for +5 volt signal.

e. Load a fully punched test tape (refer to Sec-
tion 1I) and operate reader to slew tape.

{.  Adjust exciter lamp resistor Rl so that all
data channels outputs have a 60 - 80% "on", 40 -
20% off' ratio. Sprocket channel output should be
35 - 45% "on", 65 - 55% "off" ratio,

g, Check that voltage across exciter lamp (edge-
board connections L1 and 12} is 15 - 20 volts.

if the conditions In steps [ and g cannot
be met by adjusting resgistor Rl, the
lamp position must be readjusted until
the conditions of both steps can be met.
If the lamp filaments are too far ofi to
adjust, replace lamp.

5.5.2 Drive Belt Tension

The drive belt tension on indirect unidirectional, and
bidirectional units should be adjusted to deflect 1/4-
inch when a force of 3 - 4 pounds 15 applied perpen-
dicular to the belt line at the midpoint of its span
(see Figure 5-5),

3-41bs

174 in torce

deflection

\\\\ DRIVE
PULLEY BELT PULLEY
Figure 5-5, Drive Belt Tension Adjustment

a. Loosen three capstan bearing block assembly
mounting screws and position assembly in center of
its adjustment range; tighten mounting screws.

Section V, Maintenance
Paragraphs 5.5.2 through 5.5.3

b. Loosen three motor mounting screws and
shift motor until belt tension is approximately
correct; tighten mounting screws gsecurely.

Note

Clearance between motor and
electronics unit printed circuit
hoard must be a minimum of

. 015 inch, Present units have
fishpaper insulator installed,

¢. Loosen three capstan bearing block assembly
mounting screws agailn and position assembly to
achieve correct drive belt tension; tighten mounting
screws securely.

d. Perform pinch roller assembly adjustment
procedure (Paragraph 5. 5. 3).

5.5.3 Pinch Roller Assembly

a, With Power switch in OFF position, loosen
two pinch roller assembly mounting screws on front
of mounting bracket and adjust pinch roller/capstan
gap to approximately . 007 inch; leave mounting
screws snug (not tight),

b, Loosen two screws (Figure 6-2, item 4)
which attach pinch roller bracket to flat-spring and
adjust so that pinch roller centerline falls directly
under (or above for reverse pinch rolier assembly)
centerline of capstan (see Figure 5-6); retighten
screws gecurely.

N

)

CAPSTAN

PINCH
| ROLLER
1

Pinch Roller/Capstan Centerline
Adjustment

&5

Figure 5-8.

¢, Rock pinch roller bracket assembly by push-
ing on front and back of bracket with finger to ensure
that assembly is properly seated on solenoid shaft.

d. Check front to back parallelism of pinch roller
and capstan {see Figure 5-7).

e. If required, loosen hexagonal head screws
{Figure 6-2, item 15) attaching roller bracket and

2540-M-300 5-9



Section V, Maintenance
Paragraph 5,.5. 4

flat-gpring to mounting bracket and adjust; retighten
screws securely.

Note

When performing adjustment, care
should he taken to maintain parel-
lelism between pinch reller bracket
and pinch roller assembly mounting
bracket.

f. Adjust pinch roller/capstan gap so that with
finger pressure applied to pinch roller (against
solenoid) a . 007 inch feeler gage inserted in direc-
tion of tape motion fits snug but does not force pinch
roller to turn. Note that when sliding feeler gage
in and gut, a light drag should be felt.

g. Ingert .008 inch feeler gage in direction of
tape path and note that this forces capstan and pinch
roller to rotate with drag; slide gage in and out o test
for high drag.

h. Tighten pinch reller assembly mounting
screws and recheck adjustment.

i. Load fully punched . 004 inch mylar test tape
loop in accordance with Section III and operate read-
er to slew tape.

i. Loosen one screw attaching pinch roller
bracket to flat-spring and pivot pinch roller bracket
on other screw untii tape rides squarely and does not
run up sides of tape guide; tighten screw securely.

al—
T

ADJUST FOR
PARALLELISM

RIS

L

OONONNNNNNANNNNANNY

Figure 5-7. DPinch Roller and Capstan Parallelism

2540-M-500

k. Check and readjust (if required) pinch roller
capstan gap adjustment (steps { and g).

1. Apply proper tension to return spring by
turning locknut (Figure 6-2, item 2) until top of
locknut is flush with stud.

5.5.4 Broke Assembly

The brake assembly adjusiment should be performed
when the hrake coil has been replaced. The follow-
ing procedure is intended tc be performed following
the hrake coil replacement procedure and assumes
that the brake cover and spring mounting bracket
with spring and armaiure have been removed.

a. Assemble spring mounting bracket (with
spring and armature attached) to baseplate with back
of bracket flush to back of baseplate; position arma-
ture to be . 005 to . 010 inch from guide bar {see Fig-
ure 5-8a) and 1/8-inch back from front edge of ceil
assembly (see Figure 5-8b).

b. With two armature support bracket screws
loose, insert brake cover on top of bracket and
tighten screws securely.

¢. With bracket assembly in upright position and
coil assembly mounting screws loose, slide coil up-
ward (against baseplate and guide bar} from lowest
position until poles of coil just contact dimples on
bottom of armature; tighten coil mounting screws
securely.

005 t0_ 1l o

Nollol l..,us"

@

L

right side view

a, front view b.

Figure 5-8, Brake Armature Positioning

5-10 2540-M-500



2540-M-500

5.5.5 End of Tape Adjusiment

1. With a tape Inserted in the unit and power
applied, measure the voliage at E.Q, T, QUT. The
meter should indicate 0 volts,

2, If this voltage i8 not indicated on the meter,
adjust R1 unti] an indjcation of 0 volts is obtained.

3. With no tape in the unit, there should be a
meter reading of +5 volts indicated on the meter,

5,5.8 Tape Width
NQOTE
Perform this adjustment when-
ever switching from S-channel
to 8-channel tapes and vice versa,
1. Refer to Figure 5-92 and remove the two

mounting screws which secure the cover to the brake
assembly.

SPRING MOUNTING
SCREWS

ARMATURE

SPACER BAR

Figure 5-9,

2540-M-500

Section V, Maintenance
Paragraphs 5, 5.5 through 5.5.6

2. Lift the armature assembly from the brake
assembly,

3. Loosen the two serews which secure the
spring to the armature, With the front of the arma-
ture facing the operator, move the spring forward
and retighten the mounting screws.,

4, With the armature in the left hand and the
spring mounting bracket in the right hand, exert
pressure on the rear of the armature so that the
armature is forced away from the spring mounting
bracket. Refer to Figure 5-9.

5. Reassemble the armature assembly cnto the
brake assembly and operate the unit in the Step-By-
Step Mode,

6. If the tape curls, repeat steps 1 through 5
of this procedure until nc curl-up of the tape is
ohserved.

DOWNWARD
PRESSURE

UPWAR
PRESSURE

BRACKET MOUNTING
SCREWS

SPRING MOUNTING
BRACKET

SPRING

Brake Assembily

5-11/12



2540~ M- 500 Section VI, TNlustrated Parts Breakdown

Paragraphs 6.1 through 6.7

SECTION VI
ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN

6.1 GENERAL

This section lists and illustrates the component parts
of the Model 2540 Reader. A system of indention is
used throughout the parts list to show the relation-
ship bpetween the detailed parts and the subassem-

" blies, and between the subassemblies and the main
assemblies. The parts list is presented in a tabular
form containing the information given in the follow-
ing paragraphs.

6.2 FIGURE AND INDEX NUMBER

The figure and index number column provides a cross
reference between each list and its associated illus-
tration. The figure number to which the parts list is
keyed is followed by a dash and appears at the begin-
ning of the listing and at the first line of continuing
pages. The index numbers are preceded by a dash
and correspond to those numbers on the agsociated
illustration.

6.3 PART NUMBER

The part number column provides the Digitronics
part number for each part.

6.4 DESCRIPTION

The description column lists the name and the descrip-
tive information for each part and component listed.
All components are listed in order of disassembly
with the exception of the attaching parts. They are
preceded by the legend "ATTACHING PARTS". The
symbol "---*..-" denotes end of the attaching parts.

6.5 UNITS PER ASSEMBLY

'The units per assembly column indicates the quantity
of the part required for the assembly or subassembly
in which the part appears. '"NP' indicates that the
part is nonprocurable.

6.6 USABLE ON CODE

An alphabetical code of capital letters is used in this
column to indicate the interchangeablity of parts for
similar assemblies. The usable on codes are defined
at the beginning of each applicable list. When this
column is left blank, the part is used on all assem-
blies.

6.7 ALTERNATE PARTS

When another mamufacturer's part may be substituted
for a Digitronics part, the code for that manufacturer
and the part number appears in parenthesis as the

last item in the description of the part. The following

is a list of manufacturers and their codes as used in
the parts list,

List of Manufacturers
Code Manufacturer

00656 Aerovox Corp.
Bedford, Mass.

00779 AMP, Inc.
Harrisburg, Pa.

06229 Electrovert, Inc.
Mount Vernon, N.Y.

06402 E- T+ A Products Co. of America
Chicago, Ill.

08805 General Electric Co.
Large Lamp Division
Cleveland, Ohio

08808 General Electric
Miniature Lamp Division
Cleveland, Ohio

13103 Thermalloy Co.
Dallas, Texas

15605 Cutler-Hammer, Inc.
Milwaukee, Wis.

21810 Federal Pacific Electric Co.
Newark, N.J.

21845 Solitron Devices, Inc.

Transistor Divigion
Riviera Beach, Fla.

28520 Heyman Mifg. Corp.
Kenilworth, N.J.
56289 Sprague Electric Co.

North Adams, Mass,

63743 Ward Lecnard Electric Co.
Mount Vernon, N.Y.

70485 Atlantic India Rubber Work. Inc.
Chicago. IIL

71785 Cinch Mfg., Co,, Division
United-Carr Fastener Corp.
Chicago, 11l

73445 Amperex Electronic Co., Division
North American Philips Co. Inc.
Hicksville, N.Y.

73559 Carling Electric Inc.
West Hartford, Conn.

2540-M-500 6-1/2



Code

75382

78159

79136

81840

83086

83330

84411

2540-M-500

List of Manufacturers (Cont'd. )

Manufacturer

Kulka Electric Mfg. Co., Inc.
Mount Vernon, N.Y.

Shakepreof Division
Illinois Toeol Works, Inc,
Elgin, 11,

Waldes Kohinoor, Inc.
Long Island City, N.Y.

Ledex, Inc.
Dayton, Ohio

New Hampshire Ball Bearings, Inc.
Peterborough, N.H.

Herman H Smith Co.
Brooklyn, N.Y.

TRW Capacitor Division
Cgallala, Nebr.

Code

91508

93332

95263

95303

98078

2540-M-500

Section VI, INlustrated Parts Breakdown
Paragraph 6.7 (Cont'd.)

Manufgcturer

Augat Bros., Inc.
Attleboro, Mass,

Sylvania Electric Products, Inc.
Semiconductor Products Division
Woburn, Mass.

Leecraft Mig. Co., Inc.
Long Island City. N.Y.

Radio Corp. Of America,
Commercial Receiving

Tube and Semiconductor Division
Cincinnati, Ohio

International Electronic
Research Corp.
Burbank, Calif,



Section V1, Illustrated Parts Breakdown 2540-M-500
Reader Panel Assembly

203 REF
\ ‘ ii
)
G
Figure 6-1. Reader Panel Assembly {Sheet 1 of 2)

6-4

2540-M-500

157
6

160
74

H 342,
163 167 V755







2540-M-500 Section VI, Illustrated Parts Breakdown
Reader Panel Assembly
FI1G, & UNITS USABLE
INDEX DIGITRONICS DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. PART NO, 1234567 ASSY CODE
READER PANEL ASSEMBLY
6~1- DCT052-1 READER PANEL ASSEMBLY 1
-1 BAT016-1 . END BELL, Upper left 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-2  TH-SI0806 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40 x 7/16 in. lg. 2
-3  TH-WB0403 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 4 2
-4 TH-WA0409 WASHER, Flat, plain, No. 4 2
S
-5 BAT020-1 COVER, Top 1
-6 CE948-1 DOOR, Top, plain 1
CED49-2 DOOR, Top, screened t
CEBS45-3 DOOR, Top, plain (Used with Model 6012 Tape Handler) 1
CE949-4 DOOR, Top, screened (Used with Model 6012 Tape 1
Handler)
-7 BAT018-1 END BELIL, Upper right 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-8  TH-SI0835 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No., 4-40x /16 in. lg, 2
-9 TH-WB0403 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 4 2
-10 TH-WA0409 WASHER, Flat, plain, No. 4 2
-11 TH-ZAOT04 NUT, Hex, self-locking, No. 4-40 2
—mmF oo
-12 CX202-1 COVER, Lower (used with standard and fixed teletype- 1
setter head assembly)
cX202-2 COVER, Lower (used with adjustable standard/ 1
teletypesetter head assembly)
-13 TLNBF0009 LAMP, Incandescent (08805 P/N 1638) 1
6-1- CC7070-1 LAMP SOCKET ASSEMBLY 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-14 'TH-SI1206 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 6-32 x 7/16 in. lg. 2
-15 'TH-WB0605 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 6 2
-16 AA-7315-1 WASHER, Plate 1
s mn F
-17 TH-LJ1053 CONNECTOR, Plug, electrical 2
-1 TW-K18000 WIRE, Insulated, 18 gauge A/R
-19 BAT717-1 NUT, Hexagon, lamp socket 1
-20 TSKTB0401 SOCKET, Lamp 1
-21 TH-WL0010 WASHER, Flat, light, '7/16 in. 1
~22 TGRSM1013 GROMMET, Rubber (70485 P/N 2285} 1
~-23 CATT20~1 . BRACKET, Lamp 1
-24 THRMCO0202 CLAMP, Cable 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
~25 TH-SI0803 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40 x 1/4 in. lg. 1
-26 TH-WB0403 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 4 1
-27 TH-WA0409 WASHER, Flat, plain, No, 4 1
———aoo
-28 TSPCCO002 SPRING, Extension 1
-29 THREMO0101 CLAMP, Mini 1
-30 BAT7208-1 ROD, Adjusting 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-31 TTRFA1209 RING, Retaining (79136 P/N 5133-15) 1
K
-32 AA6989 LOCK, Guide 1
-33 CCT078-1 PINCH ROLLER ASSEMBLY (See Figure 6-2 for *1

*Dependent on speed package.

detailed breakdown)

Refer to Tables 6-1 b or 6-1 c,

2540-M-500

6-5



Section VI, Nlustrated Parts Breakdown 2540-M-500

Reader Panel Assembly

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX BDIGITRONICS DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. PART NO. 12 3 45 6 '? ASSY CODE
READER PANEL ASSEMBLY (Cont'd. )
6-1-33 CCT07B-1 PINCH ROLLER ASSEMBLY (See Figure 6-2 for *2
detailed breakdown)
(ATTACHING PARTS)
~-34 TH-SL1407 SCREW, Machine, sac hd cap, No. 8-32 x 1/2 in. lg. 2
-35 TH-WBOT08 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 8 2
-36 TH-WAOQT12 WASHER Flat, plain, No. 8 2
-37 CC7060-1 BRAKE ASSEMBLY (See Figure 6-3 for detailed 1
breakdown)
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-38 TH-S11208 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 6-32 x 5/8 in. lg. 2
-39 TH-WB0605 WASHER Lock, split, No. 6 2
6-1- BCT580-1 LOAD SWITCH ASSEMBLY (Optional) 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-40  TH-8I0805 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40 x 3/8 in. lg. 2
=41 TH-WB0403 WASHER Lock, split, No 4 2
-42  TDBR01CS05 SWITCH, Miniature 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-43  TH-SF0305 SCREW, Machine, fil hd, No. 2-56 x 3/8 in. lg. 2
-44 BAT386-2 PLATE Laocking 1
-45 BAT285-1 INSULATOR 1
=46 BAT281-1 BRACKET, Switch 1
-47 DCRO079-1 PHOTO HEAD ASSEMBLY, Standard 53-8 channel 1
(See Fipure 6-4 for detailed breakdown)
DCRO0079-2 PHOTO HEAD ASSEMBLY, Teletypesetter, fixed 1
{See Figure 6-4 for detailed breakdown)
DCR0080-1 PHOTO HEAD ASSEMBLY, Standard/teletypesetter, 1
adjustable {See Figure 6-5 for detailed breakdown)
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-43 TH-S10835 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40 x 9/16 in. lg. 1
-49 TH-WBE0403 WABHER, Lock, split, No. 4 1
-50 TH-SE0B0S SCREW, Machine, fil hd, No. 4-40 x 3/8 in. lg. 1
-51  TH-WB0403 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 4 1
-52 TH-SI0803 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40x 1/4 in. lg. 1
-53 TH-WB0403 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 4 1
-54 TH-WAD409 WASHER Flat, plain, No. 4 1
=55 TSBN04002 BUSHING, Nylon (28520 P/N SB-375) 3
-56 BA7047-1 END BELL, Lower left 1
-57  BAT046-1 END BELL, Lower right 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-58  TH-8I0806 SCREW, Machine, bad hd, No. 4-40 x 7/16 in. 1g. 4
-59 TH-WB0403 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 4 4
-60  TH-WA0409 WASHER Flat, plain, No. 4 4
-61 BATT776-1 SPR]NG 1
B6-1- BN1079-1 SWITCH COMPLEMENT, Tape level (optional) 4
-62  TH-SI0307 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 2-56 x 1/2 in. lg. A/R
~83 TH-YA0206 WASHER, Fiber, No. 2 A/R
-64  ABI1097-1 SWITCH, Modified 1
-85 AB1097-2 . SWITCH, Modified 1
-66 CA4899-1 PLATE, Identification 1

*Drependent on speed package.

6-6

Refer to Tables 6-1 b or 6-1 c,

2540-M-500



2540-M-500

Reader Panel Assembly

Section VI, Ilustrated Parts Breakdown

FIG, & UNITS USABLE
INDEX DIGITRONICS DESCRIPTION PER ON
NG, PART NO, 1 2 3 456 6 17 ASBY CODE
READER PANEL ASSEMBLY (Cont'd. )
6-1-67 BCT7138-1 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY, Models 2540EP and 1
B2540EP (See Figure 6-6 for detailed breakdown)
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-G8 TH-8U0603 SCREW, Machine, fil hd, undercut, No. 6-32 x 1/4 in. ig. 4
———¥onn
-69 TR-AILS0D RESISTOR, Variable, wirewound, 15 ohms + 10%, 25W 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
=70  TH-SI1418 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 8-32 x 2-1/4 in. lg. 1
-71 TH-WDO710 WASHER, Lock, External Tooth, No, & 1
-T2 TH-WR0404 WASHER, Centering 2
~73 TA-WAD814 WASHER, Flat, No, 10 1
———F
6-1- BC985-3 CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY *1
BC985-3 CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY *2
-74 TH-S51202 SETSCREW, Soc hd knurled, cup pt, No. 6-32 x 1
3/16 in. lg.
-T75 NG NUMBER CAPSTAN, Machined 1
-76  *BAT019-1 PULLEY, Capstan 1
*BAT019-2 PULLEY, Capstan 1
*BAT019-3 PULLEY, Capstan 1
*BAT019-4 PULLEY, Capstan 1
*BAT019-5 PULLEY, Capstan 1
*BATO19-6 PULLEY, Capstan 1
*BAT019-7 PULLEY, Capstan 1
*BAT019-9 PULLEY, Capstan 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-7 TH-551402 SETSCREW, Soc hd knurled, cup pt, No. 8-32 x 2
3/16 in. lg. {used for all except BAT019-3)
TH-XC1401 SETSCREW, Soc hd, cup pt, No. 8-32 x 1/8 in. lg. 2
(used for BAT019-3 only)
S
-78  TH-WW3510 WASHER, Wave (78189 P/N 3515-18-14) 1
-79  AA6980-1 SHAFT, Capstan 1
6-1- BCTO77-1 BEARING BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1
{ATTACHING PARTS)
-80 TH-SI1208 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 6-32 x 7/16 in. lg. 3
-81  TH-WB0605 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 6 2
SO R
-82  TB-KM2013 BEARING, Ball, annular (83086 P/N 2
SFRIB10PPEEK25)
-83 AAGIB1-1 HOUSING, Bearing 1
61~ *CC7073-1 MOTOR AND CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 1
*CCT7073-2 MOTOR AND CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 1
*CCT073-3 MOTOR AND CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 1
*CCT073-4 MOTOR AND CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 1
*CCT073-5 MOTOR AND CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 1
*CC7073-6 MOTOR AND CAPACITCR ASSEMBLY 1
*CCT073-7 MOTOR AND CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 1
*CC7073-8 MOTOR AND CAPACITOR ASSEMELY 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-84  *TH-S11648 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 10-24 x 1-5/8 in, lg. 3
*TH-SI1608 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No, 10-24 x 5/8 in. 1g. 3
-85  TH-WB0810 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 10 3
-86  *AA6982-1 SPACER, Motor mounting 3
*AAG983-1 SPACER, Motor mounting i
K
¥Dependent on speed package. Refer to Tables 6-1a or 6-1b.
2540-M-500 6-T



Section VI, Illustrated Parts Breakdown 2540-M-500

Reader Panel Assembly

FIG. & UNITS USABLE

INDEX DIGITRONICS DESCRIPTION PER ON

NQ. PART NO. 12 3 4567 ASSY CODE

READER PANEL ASSEMBLY (Cont'd. )

6-1-87  TH-LJ1030 RECEPTACLE, Faston {00779 P/N 4245-2) 2
-88 TE-HIAlIZA POD, Terminal insulation 2
-89  TH-LJ1052 LUG, Amp, quick connect (00779 P/N 42599-2) 3
-390 TTUBKO0O017 TUBING, Clear, No. 6 PVC, 2-1/4 in. lg. 1
-91 TLBCRO001 BOOT, Rubber 1
-92 TMBMP0001 BRACKET, Capacitor 2

(ATTACHING PARTS)
-93  TH-8I1405 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 8-32 x 3/8 in. lg. 2
-94  TH-NA-1307 NUT, Hex, plain, No. 8-32 2
-95  TH-WB0708 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 8 2
-96 TH-WAOD712 WASHER, Flat, plain, No. 8 2
-97  *TC-XA0088 CAPACITOR, Fixed, 1uf + 10%, €60 vac (21810 1
P/N KKA66P105Q)
*TC-XA0090 CAPACITOR, Fixed,2 uf + 10%, 236 vac (56289 1
P/N 200P1639)
*TC-XA0057 CAPACITOR, Fixed, 3 uf + 10%, 236 vac (56289 1
P/N 200P1215)
-98 BAT453-1 BRACKET, Capacitor 1
(ATTACHING PARTS}
-99  TH-8I1705 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 10-32 x 3/8 in. 1g. 2
-100 TH-WB0810 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 10 2
-101 TH-WAO0814 WASHER, Flat, plain, No. 10 2
e ¥eon
-102 *CT381-1 MOTOR, Synchronous, 600 rpm, 115 vac 1
*CT381-2 MOTOR, Synchronous, 900 rpm, 115 vac 1
*(CT381-3 MOTOR, Synchronous, 1200 rpm, 115 vac 1
*CT381-4 MOTOR, Synchronous, 1800 rpm, 115 vac 1
*CT3B1-5 MOTOR, Synchronous, 600 rpm, 220 vac 1
*CT381-6 MOTOR, Synchronous, 900 rpm, 220 vac 1
*CT381-7 MOTOR, Synchronous, 1200 rpm, 220 vac 1
*CT381-8 . MOTOR, Synchronous, 1800 rpm, 220 vac 1
-103 *AT3I74-2 BELT, Endless 1
*AT374-3 BELT, Endless 1
*AT374-6 BELT, Endless 1
*AT374-8 BELT, Endless 1
*AT374-9 BELT, Endless 1
*AT374-10 BELT, Endless 1
*AT374-11 BELT, Endless 1
*AT374-12 BELT, Endless 1
-104 *BAT019-2 PULLEY, Motor 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-105 TH-5S81402 SETSCREW, Knurled cup pt, No. 8-32 x 3/16 in. g, 2
S
-106 BCT611-3 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY, Hooded (See Figure 6-9 for 1
detailed breakdown)
-107 DQB3-1 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY, Models 2540E(P) 1
and B2540E(P)} (see Figure 6-7 for detalled
breakdown)
{ATTACHING PARTS)
-108 TH-SI0803 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40 x 1/4 in, 1g. 2
-109 TH-WB0403 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 4 2
-110 TH-WAD409 WASHER, Flat, plain, No. 4 2
-111 TH-SI0806 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40 x 7/16 in. ig. 2
-112 TH-WB0403 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 4 2
-113 TH-WAO0409 WASHER, Flat, plain, No. 4 2
-114 ‘TH-8I10806 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40 x 7/16 in. 1g. 2
-115 TH-YA0406 WASHER, Fiber, No, 4 2
-115A AAQ679-1 INSULATION, Fish Paper, 0.010" thick (Not Shown) A/R

*Deperdent on speed package.

6-8

Refer to Tables 6-1 1% or 6-1 c.
2540-M-500



2540-M-500

FIG, &
INDEX DIGITRONICS DESCRIPTION PER
NO, PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 8 7 ASSY
READER PANEL ASSEMBLY (Cont'd. )
6-1~ AN1050-1 CONNECTOR COMPLEMENT, Models 2540T and B2540T 1
-116 BCT611-1 CONNECTOR, Receptacle, electrical 1
-117 BC7611-2 CONNECTOR, Receptacle, electrical 1
-118 BCT059-1 BRACKET, Head connector 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-119 TH-SI0803 BCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40x 1/4 in, ig. 2
-120 TH-WB0403 WASHER Lock, split, No 4 2
6-1- BC7074-1 LINE CORD ASSEMBLY (Optional) 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-121 TH-SI0803 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No, 4-40x 1/4 in. lg. 2
-122 TH-WB0403 WASHER, Lock, spl1t No. 4 2
-123 TSRAA0001 BUSHING, Strain relief (28520 P/N SR6PL) 1
=124 TLCMC0003 LINE CORD 1
-125 AAT(48 BRACKET, Line cord 1
-126 TH-LJ1030 RECEPTACLE, Faston (00779 P/N 4245-2) 3
-127 TE-HIA12A POD, Termlnal insulation 3
-128 CA-7013-3 BRACKET Support 1
(ATTACH]ZNG PARTS)
-129 TH-SI0803 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No, 4-40 x 1/4 in. lg. 4
-130 TH-WB0403 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 4 4
-130A AAR0088-1 CONNECTOR, Brackel 1
-131  TH-WA0409 WASHER, Flat, No. 4 2
-132 TH-RCLO830 CLIP, Electrovert 2
~-133 TH-RCC0829 CRADLE, Electrovert lg. 2
-134 TH-SE0302 SCREW, {il. hd., No. 2-56 x 3/18 in, 1g. 2
-134A TH-SI0803 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4~40 x 1/4 in. lg. 2
-134B TH-WDB0403 WASHER Lock, split, No. 4 2
-135 TH-SE1208 SCREW Machine, fil hd, No, 8-32 x 7/1¢ in. lg. 1
-136 TR-AN5S00D RESISTOR Varlable w1rewound 50 ohm + 10%, 100w 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
~137 AT435-7 SCREW, Machine, No. 10-32 x 7-5/16 in. lg. 1
-138 TH-WD0813 WASHER, Lock, external tooth, No. 10 1
-13% TH-WR1010 WASHER, Centering 2
-140 TH-WA1020 WASHER, Flat, plain, No. 1/4 1
-141  AA6983-1 POST 1
-142 THWAO814 WASHER, Flat, plain, No. 10 (used with 19" panel 1
DAT824-1 only)
-143 TH-WC0812 WASHER, Lock, internal tooth, No. 10 (used with 19" 1
panel DA7824-1 only)
~144 TH-NA1608 NUT, Hex, Na. 10 {used with 19" panel DA7824-1 only) 1
6-1- CCT0R5-1 SUPPORT BRACKET ASSEMBLY, Left hand 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-145 TH-810803 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40x 1/4 in. lg. 2
-146 TH-WB0403 WASHER Lock, split, No 4 2
6-1- CTAL94-1 BARRIER STRIP 1
{ATTACHING PARTS)
~147 TE-EA1A10D TAB, Barrier strip (75382 P/N KT34) 1
-148 TE-EA1A20 TAB, Barrier strip (75382 P/N KT35) 1
-149 TH-WCO060% WASHER, Lock, internal tocth, Mo, 6 A/R
-150 TH-EF1206 SCREW, Machine, fil hd, No. 6-32 x 7/16 in. 1g. A/R
-151 TH-SF1205 SCREW Machine, fil hd, No. 6-32 x 3/8 in, ig. A/R

2540-M-500

Section V1, Illustrated Parts Breakdown
Reader Panel Assembly

UNITS USABLE

6-9



Section VI, Ilustrated Paris Breakdown 2540-M-500

Reader Panel Assembly

FIG, & UNITS TUSABLE

INDEX DIGITRONICS DESCRIPTION PER ON

NO., PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 ASSY CODE
READER PANEL ASSEMBLY (Cont'd.)

6-1-152 TE-EALAZ20 TAB, Barrier strip (759382 P/N KT35) 5
-153 TE-EAIAILO TAB, Barrier strip (75382 P/N KT34) 2
-154 TE-EAlAll TAB, Barrier strip (75382 P/N KT28) 3
-155 TTJAAOQIQN JUMPER, Terminal board {75382 P/N 600-1) 2
-156 TE-BBlA0b BARRIER STRIP (75382 P/N 599-5) 1
-157 TE-M2TA05 MARKER STRIP 1
-158 TH-LJ1030 RECEPTACLE, Faston (00779 P/N 4245-2) 2
-159 TE-HIAI12A POD, Terminal insulation 2
-150 TDTO1BAT2 CIRCUIT BREAKER (06402 SERIES 44-100-P20, 2 amp. ) 1

(ATTACHING PARTS)
-161 TH-SI0308 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 2-56 x 5/8 in, 1g. A/R
-162 TH-YJ0401 WASHER, Flat, nylon, No., 4 A/R
-163 TH-WD0408 WASHER, Lock, ext. tooth, No. 4 A/R
-164 TH-WAQ206 WASHER Flat, plain, No, 2 A/R
-165 TH-LJ1039 LUG, Electncal tab {00779 P/N 60872-2) 8
-166 TSSBB0005 SPARK SUPPRESSOR (00656 P/N INR-272) 1
-167 TCLAAODO3 CLIP, Spring tension (91506 P/N 6014-24A) 1
{ATTACHING PARTS)
-168 TH-SI0B02 SCREW Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40 x 3/16 in. lg, A/R
-16%0 TH-LJ1002 CONNECTOR, Edge (00779 P/N 42263-2) 2
-170 DX353-1 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-171 TH-SI0804 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40 x 5/16 in. lg. A/R
-172 TH-WB0403 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 4 A/R
-173 TH-WAO0409 WASHER, Flat, plain, No. 4 A/R
_——— o
-174 CS8135-1 BRACKET, Support 1
-175 TDTOZDD93 SWITCH Toggle (73559 P/N 2GG52-T3WXR1) 1
-176 TH-WX1527 WASHER Lock, internal tooth 1
-17% CAT012-1 SUPPORT, Printed circuit card, right hand 1
-178 CQ24-1 END OF TAPE ASSEMBLY (Optional} 1
(see Figure 6-8 for detailed breakdown)
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-179 TH-810803 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40x 1/4 in. lp. 2
(used on units with no End of Tape Assembly
TH-S10805 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40 x 3/8 in. lg. 2
(used on units with End of Tape Assembly)
-180 TH-WDB0403 WASHER Lock, split, No. 4 2
-181 THRCC082% CRADI..E, Cable (06229 Type CO) 3
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-182 TH-SE0302 SCREW Machine, fil hd, No. 2~36 x 3/16 in. lg. 3
-183 THRCLO0830 CLIP, Cable (06229 Type NO) 3
-184 THRMCB203 CLAMP, Cahle 1
{ATTACHING PARTS)
-185 TH-SEO0303 SCREW, Machine, fil hd, No, 2-56 x 1/4 in. lg. 1
-186 TH-WAQG201 WASHER Lock, split, No 2 1
-187 TH-WAO0208 WASHER Flat, plain, No. 2 1
-188 AATI194-1 BRACKET, Mounting, power supply 2
{ATTACHING PARTS)
-18¢ TH-SI1404 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 8-32 x 5/16 in. lg. 4
-180 TH-WBO0708 WASHER Lock, split, No. 8 4

2540-M-500



2540-M-500 Section V1, Illustrated Parts Breakdown
Reader Panel Assembly
FIG, & UNITS USABLE
INDEX DIGITRONICS DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 45 6 7 ASSY CODE
READER PANEL ASSEMBLY (Cont'd. )
6-1-~ BN1080 FAN FOLD COMPLEMENT (Optional) 1
-181 CCT591-1 BIN, Fan fold tape, left side 1
CC7591-2 BIN, Fan fold tape, right side 1
-192 BA6T43 HANGER, Bin 4
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-193 TH-8G1408 . SCREW, Machine, fil hd, No. 8-32 x 5/8 in. g, AR
.104 DA7824-1 RACK ADAPTER, Sheet metal, 5-1/4 in. high, 1
brushed nickel
{(ATTACHING PARTS)
-195 TH-SLI1408 SCREW, Machine, soc hd cap, No. 8-32 x 5/8 in. lg. A/R
-198 TH-WB(708 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 8 A/R
-197 TH-WAO0712 WASHER, Flat, plain, No. 8 A/R
-198 THNA1307 NUT, Plain, hex, No. 8-32 A/R
. T
-198 DA7009-2 RACK ADAPTER, 5-1/4 in. high, 3/8 in. thick, painted 1
DA'T009-12 RACK ADAPTER, 5-1/4 in. high, 3/8 in. thick, 1
brushed nickel
DA725%7-1 RACK ADAPTER, 7 in. high, 8/8 in. thick, painted 1
DA725%-2 RACK ADAPTER, Fan fold bin, 3/8 in. thick, painted 1
DAT257-11 RACK ADAPTER, 7 in. high, 3/8 in. thick, 1
brushed nickel
DAT25T7-12 RACK ADAPTER, Fan fold bin, 3/8 in. thick, 1
brushed nickel
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-200 TH-SL1408 SCREW, Machine, soc hd cap, No. 8-32 x 5/8 in. 1lg. A/R
-201 TH-WBO708 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 8 A/R
-202 TH-WAO0712 WASHER, Flat, plain, No. 8 A/R
ST T
-203 DX314-1 PANEL, 10 in. wide 1
2540-M-500 6-11



Section VI, Illustrated Parts Breakdown 2540-M-500
Reader Panel Assembly

Figure 6-1. Reader Panel Assembly (Sheet 2 of 2)

6-12 2540- M- 500



Figure §-32.

2540-M-500 Section V1, Illustrated Parts Breakdown
Pinch Roller Assembly

Pinch Roller Assembly

2540-M- 500 6-13



Section VI, Ilustrated Parts Breakdown 2540-M-500
Pinch Roller Assembly
FIG & UNITS USABLE
INDEX DIGITRONICS DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. PART NO, 1234587 ASSY CODE
PINCH ROLLER ASSEMBLY
6-2- CCT078-1 PINCH ROLLER ASSEMBLY (See Figure 6-1, iiem 33 for REF
NHA)
-1 AA2900 . SPRING, Compression 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-2 TH-ZA0905 . NUT, Self-locking, hex, Nec. 3-40 1
_———
-3 TH-WAQGE12 . WASHER, Flat, Plain, No. & 1
6-2- BCT064-1 . ROLLER-BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-4 TH-SI0801 . SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40 x 1/8 in. lg. 2
-5 TH-WB0403 . WASHER, Lock, split, No, 4 2
—_———
-6 AATO26-1 . SHAYFT, Roller 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
=T TH-850802 . SETSCREW, Scc hd knurled, cup pt., No. 2
4-40 x 3/16 in. lg.
Koo
-8 TB-KJ2010 . . BEARING, Flanged (83086 P/N SFR166PPEE) 2
-9 AAT023-1 . ROLLER, Tape 1
-10 ACT062-1 . . BRACKET, Roller 1
-11 AA2144 . SPRING, Flat, pinch roller 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-12 TH-SI0803 . S8CREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40 x 1/4 in. lg. 2
-13  TH-WB0403 . WASHER, Lock, split, No. 4 2
——
-14  BAT089-1 . BLOCK, Roller mount 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-15 TH-SK1207 . SCREW, Machine, hex hd, No. 6-32 x 1/2 in. lg. 2
-16 TH-WBO0605 WASHER, Lock, split, No, 6 2
e
6-2- ACTI16-1 . SOLENOID ASSEMBLY 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-17 TH-NAOS05 . NUT, Plain, hex, No. 5-40 2
-18 TH-WD0610 WABHER, Lock, cxternal tooth, No, 6 2
———
-19 TH-LJ1005 . CONNECTOR, Plug, electrical {00779 P/N 1
42263-2)
-20 TDE(01AS13 . . SOLENOID (81840 P/N A37240-002) 1
-21  AA2080-5 . SPACER, Solenoid 1
-22 AAT028-2 . PAD, Felt 1
6-2- BCT115~1 . BRACKET-S5TUD ASSEMBLY 1
-23 TH-SE0802 . . SCREW, Machine, fil hd, No. 4-40 x 3/16 in. Ig, 1
~24  NO NUMBER . BRACKET AND STUD 1
6-14 2540-~-M-500



2540- M- 500 Section VI, Illustrated Parts Breakdown
Brake Assembly

Figure 6-3. Brak. Assembly

2540- M- 500 6-13



Section VI, Illustrated Parts Breakdown 2540-M-500
Brake Assembly
FIG, & UNITS USABLE
INDEX DIGITRONICS DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 45 67 ASSY CODE
BRAKE ASSEMBLY
6-3- CCT060-1 BRAKE ASSEMBLY (See Figure 6-1, item 37 for NHA) REF
-1 AAT033-1 . COVER 1
-2 AAT027-1 SPRING, Armature 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-3 TH-810803 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40 x 1/4 in. g, 2
-4 BA'T689-1 KEEPER PLATE 1
~5 BAT688-1 SPACER BAR 1
-6 - TH-SI0801 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40 x 1/8 in. 1g. 2
-7 BAT689-2 KEEPER PLATE 1
ST S
-8 BAT189-1 ARMATURE 1
-9 AATI32 BRACKET, Spring mounting 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-10  TH-SF0805 SCREW, Machine, fil hd, Phillips, No. 4-40x 3/8 in, lg. 2
-11  TH-WB0403 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 4 2
———k o
-12  AA8600-2 GUIDE 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-13 TH-SF0805 SCREW, Machine, fil hd, Phillips, No. 4-40 x 3/8 in. lg. 1
-14 TH-WB04 03 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 4 1
———F oo
-15  TH-LJ1005 CONNECTOR, Plug, electrical (07779 P/N 42263-2) 2
-16  BC7063-1 CQIL, Brake 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-17T  TH-SL1442 SCREW, Machine, soc hd cap, No. 8-32 x [-11/16 in. lg, 2
-18  TH-WB0708 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 8 2
-1 TH-WAO0712 WASHER, Flat, plain, No. 8 2
-20 BAT094-1 BASE PLATE, Brake 1
PHOTO HEAD ASSEMBLY
6-4- BCRO079-1 PHOTO HEAD ASSEMBLY, Standard 5-8 channel REF A
(See Figure 6-1, item 47 for NHA)
DCRO079-2 PHOTO HEAD ASSEMBLY, Teletypesetter Fixed REF
(See Figure 6-1, item 47 for NHA)
-1 AAGDTI-1 LENS 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-2 TH-811204 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 6-32 x 5/16 in, 1g. 1
-3 TH-WB0605 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 6 1
mma¥ama
-4 AAT091-1 SPRING, Extension 1
-3 BAR0007-1 HARP, Tape guide 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
G TH~-SI0353 SCREW, MACHINE, bd hd, 2-56 x 5/32 in, lg, 2
-7 TH-WC0203 LOCKWASHER, internal tooth

——m Fmma

2540-M-500



2540-M-500

Y

|
29 35 25

Section VI, Illustrated Parts Breakdown

Photo Head Assembly

Figure 6-4. Photo Head Assembly, Standard 5-8 Channel

2540-M-500



Section V1, IHustrated Parts Breakdown 2540-M-500
Photo Head Assembly

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX DIGITRONICS DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. PART NO. 123 4567 ABSY CODE

PHOTO HEAD ASSEMBLY {Cont'd. )

G-4-3 BXR0078-1 . TAPE GUIDE ASSY (Std.) 1
BXRO0T78-~2 . TAPE GUIDE ASSY (TTY) - B
-9, -10 (NOT USED) -
-11 TH=-811024 Pan Head Screw; 5-40 x - 5/16 in, 1g. 1
-12  THZA0805 ESNA NUT, lock; No. 5 1
-13  TH-WA0409 WASHER, Flat; No. 4 2
~14  AAR0071 SPRING, Detent 1
6-4- CCa315-1 . HEAD BLOCK AND PHOTQ CARD ASSEMDBLY 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-15  TH-SE0850 . SCREW, Machine, fil hd, No. 4-40 x 9/32 in. lg. 2
———F e
=16 AAT310-1 . SHIM (TTY only) 1 B
-17  TH-LA1002 . . LUG, Terminal, No. 4 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-18 TH-S8I0803 . . SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40x 1/4 in. lg. 1
-19  TH-NAO704 . . NUT, Plain, hex, No. 4-40 1
-20 TH-WB0403 . . WASHER, Lock, split, No. 4 1
-21  TG-WA0409 . . WASHER, Flat, plain, No. 4 1
S TR
6-4- DQB2-1 .. PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD, Photo head 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-22 TH-810303 . . SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 2-56 x 1/4 in. 1g. 2
=23 TH-WB0201 . . WASHER, Lock, split, No. 2 2
-24 TH-WAO0206 . . WASHER, Flat, plain, No. 2 2
S
-25 TCRES80914 . . . SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE, Diode 1
{Type 1N914)
-26 TQ-AC424% . . . TRANSISTOR (Type 2N4249) i
-27 TQ-AD3565 . . . TRANSISTOR (Type 2N3565) 9
-28 TGSAD0002 . . . SPACER, Transistor 10
-29 TR-CE103C . . . RESBISTOR, Fixed, composition, 10
10K £ 5%, 1/8W (RCO8GF103J)
-30 TR-CE104C . . . RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 7
100K + 5%, 1/8W (RCOSGF104J)
-31  TR-CE114C . . . REBISTOR, Fixed, composition, 2
110K + 5%, 1/8W (RCOBGF114J3)
-32 TR-CE224C . . . RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 2
220K #+ 5%, 1/8W (RCOBGF224J)
=33 TR-CE514C . . . RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 1
510K 5%, 1/8W (RCOBGF514J)
-34 TR-CA103C . . . RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 1
10K + 5%, 1/4W (RCOTGF103J)
-35 DATO21-1 . . . PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD 1
-36 BCT057-1 . . HEAD BLOCK 1
-37  CAT193-1 . BASE PLATE 1

6-18 2540-M-3500



Section VI, Illustrated Parts Breakdown

Photo Head Assembly

2540~ M-500

3537

33 343334
ht

=

30 3638 33 39 29

35 33 34

Photo Head Assembly, Standard/Teletypesetter

Figure 8-5.

6-19

2540-M-500



Section VI, Illustrated Parts Breakdown 2540-M-500

Photo Head Assembly

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX DIGITRONICS DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 45 6 7 ASSY CODE

PHOTO HEAD ASSEMBLY

6-5- DCT7582-1 PHOTO HEAD ASSEMBLY, Standard/teletypesetter, REF

adjustable {See Figure 6-1, item 47 for NHA}

-1 AAB979-1 LENS 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-2 TH-511204 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 6-32 x 5/16 in. lg. 1
-3 TH-WB0605 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 6 1
—e¥eon
-4 AAT0O9I-1 SPRING, Extension 1
-5 BARO0007-1 HARP, Tape guide 1
(ATTACHING PARTS) )
-8 'TH-SID353 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, 2-56 x 5/32 in. 1g. 2
S
=7 TH-WC0203 LOCKWASHER, internal tooth 2
———Fa
-8 BXR-0078-1 TAPE GUIDE ASSY 1
P, S
-9 AAR 0077-1 SPRING, Detent 1
-10 TH-WAD409 WASHER, Flat, plain, No. 4 2
-11 TH-SI1024 SCREW, Pan hd, 5-40 x 1 5/16 in, lg. 1
-12 TH-ZA0905 LOCKNUT, ESNA, No. 5
-13 {NOT USED)
-14 (NOT USED) -
-15 BAT280-1 SPRING 1
{ATTACHING PARTS)
-16 TH-810802 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40 x 3/16 in. lg. 2
-17 TH-WB0403 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 4 2
—— o
6-5- CC8315-2 HEAD BLOCK AND PHOTO CARD ASSEMBLY 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-18 TH-SL0803 SCREW, Machine, soc hd cap, No. 4-40x 1,/4 in. lg. 1
-18 TH-ZA0T04 NUT, Hexagon, plain, No. 4-40 1
-20 CA7258-1 BAR, Guide 1
mmm -
-21 TH-LA1002 LUG, Terminal, No. 4 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-22 TH-S10803 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40x 1/4 in. lg. 1
-23 TH-NA0704 NUT, Hexagon, plain, No. 4-40 1
-24 TH-WB0403 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 4 1
-25 TH-WA0409 WASHER, Flat, plain, No. 4 1
—_———%a
G=5- DR62-1 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD, Photo head 1
{ATTACHING PARTS)
-26 TH-SI0304 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 2-56 x 3/8 in. lg. 2
-27 TH-WB0201 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 2 2
-28 TH-WA0206 WASHER, Flat, plain, No. 2 2
.
-29 TCRSS0914 SEMICONDUCTUR DEVICE, Diode (Type 1N814) 1
-30 TQ-AC4249 TRANSISTOR (Type 2N4249) 1
-31 TQ-AD3565 TRANSISTOR (Type 2N3565) 9
-32 TQSAD0002 SPACER, Transistor 10
-33 TR-CEI03C RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 10

6-20

10K + 5%, 1/8W (RCO8GF1031)

2540-M-500



2540-M-500 Section VI, Ilustrated Parts Breakdown
Photo Head Assembly
FiG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX DIGITRONICS DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 45 86 1 ASSY CODE
PHOTO HEAD ASSEMBLY (Cont'd. )
6-5-34 TR-CE104C RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 7
100K £ 5%, 1/8W (RCOBGF104J)
-35 TR-CE114C RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 2
110K + 5%, 1/8W (RCOBGF114J)
-36 TR-CE224C RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 2
220K + 5%, 1/8W (RCO8GF224J)
=37 TR-CE511C RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 1
510+ 5%, 1/8W (RCO8GF51LT)
-38 TR-CA103C RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 1
10K + 5%, 1/4W (RCOTGF103J)
-39  DAT921-1 . PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD 1
-40 CB1091-1 HEAD BLOCK 1
-41  BAT256-1 SPRING, Drive, compression 1
-42 BAT7283-1 PIN, Guide 1
-43 BA7286-1 SPRING, Extension 1
~44  TH-SE0805 SCREW, Machine, fil hd, No. 4-40x 3/8 in. lg. 1
-45 TH-LJ1005 LUG, Terminal (00779 P/N 42263-5) 2
-46 TTUECO0016 TUBING, Teflon A/R
-47 TDB01CS05 SWITCH, Miniature 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-48 TH-SF0305 SCREW, Machine, fii hd, No. 2-566 x 3/8 in. lg. 2
-49  TH-WB0201 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 2 2
-50  BAT7386-2 PLATE, Locking, switch mount 1
=51 BAT386-1 PLATE, Locking, switch mount 1
_——— .
~52 BAT285-1 INSULATOR 1
-53 BAT284-2 BRACKET, Swiich 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-64  TH-SHO0303 SCREW, Machine, fil hd, No. 2-56 x 1/4 in. 1g. 2
s W e
-55 BCT7610-1 HANDLE PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
~56 TTACC1003 ROLL PIN, 3/32 diameter 1
S
-57 CAT282-1 BASE PLATE 1
2540-M-500 6-21



Section VI, Ilustrated Parts Breakdown 2540-M-500
Power Supply Assembly

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX DIGITRONICS DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4561 ASSY CODE

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY

6-6- BC7138-1 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY (See Figure 6-1, REF
item 67 for NHA)
6-6- cQ13-1 . PRINTED CIRCUIT CARD ASSEMBLY 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-1 TH-S11208 . SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 6-32 x 5/8 in, 15, 4
-2 TH-NA1106 . NUT, Plain, hex, No. 6-32 4
-3 TH-WB0605 . WASHER, Lock, split, No, 6 8
-4  TH-WA0612 . WASHER, Flat, plain, No. 6 8
-5 A55-356-2 . SPACER, Nylon 4
. —_——— e
-6 TR-WF301C . . RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 300 ochms x 5%, 1
5W (63743 Series 5X)
-7 TR-WF221C - - RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 220 ohms * 5%, 1
5W (683743 Series 5X)
-TA TR-WF101C RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 100 ohms * 5%, 1
10W (63743 Series 5X)
-8 TR-CD102C . . RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 1K * 5%, 1
2w (RC42GF102J)
-9 TC-WE16TV . . CAPACITOR, Fixed, paper dielectric, 160 uf & 5%, 1
25 wvdc (73445 P/N C437-AR/F160)
-10  TC-WA257V . . CAPACITOR, Fixed, paper dielectric, 250 uf + 5%, 1
16 wvde (73445 P/N C437-AR/E250)
-11 TCRS2069A . . SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE, Diode (Type 1N2069A) 2
-12 TCRZS5338 . . SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE, Diode (Type 1N5338B) 1
-13 TCRZ5231B . . SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE, Diode (Type 1N5231B) 1
-14 TCRPS3IA20 . . SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE, Diode (21845 P/N 3A200} 2
-15 DX178-1 .+ PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD 1
-18 TH-WD0813 . WASHER, Lock, external tooth, No. 10 2
-19 AT382 . CAPACITOR, Fixed, electrolytic, 9000 uf, 40 wvdc 1
-18 BT383 . TRANSFORMER 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-19 TH-511406 . SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 8-32 x 5/16 in. lg. 4
-230 TH-WB0708 . WASHER, Lock, split, No. 8 4
.21 TH-WAO0712 . WASHER, Flat, plain, No. 8 4
v K m
-22 TMBBDO0004 . BRACKET, Capacitor 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-23  TY-RADDOT . EYELET, Rolled Flange 3
-24  TH-WAD509 . WASHER, Lock, split, No. 5 3
-25
cmm -
-26 BX142-1 . CHASSIS SUBASSEMBLY 1

6-22 2540-M-500



2540-M-500 Section VI, Illustrated Parts Breakdown
Power Supply Assembly

N,
/ L]
o ‘
]
A
~
|
P 26
Ql
~
"\\
~
>
S/ — 7
19 20
o E—
0286
GRN/
|EmO O,
a-ﬁ—am GRN ©
o G%No
|2"‘-—-
T} —R=_
[ T s SR - s
ol P S
01 Jd1 it SN
3 o I X
=—
5 o caiz-l o &
®

Fipure 6-6. Power Supply Assembly
2540-M-500 6-23



Section VI, Ilusirated Parts Breakdown

2540-M-500

Printed Circuit Board Assembly

FIG. & UNITS USAEBLE
INDEX DIGITRONICS DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. PART NO. 12 3 45 6 7 ABSY CODE
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY
6-17- DQB3-1 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY REF
{See Figure 6-1, item 107 for NHA)
-1 TC-HH506E CAPACITOR, Fixed, paper dielectric, 50 uf + 10%, 2
50 wvdc
-2 TC-NJ103D CAPACITOR, Fixed, paper dieleetric, 0,01 uf + 10%, 1
100 wvde (84411 Series 663UW)

-3 TCRS2069A SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE, Diode {Type 1N2069A} 3

~4 TCRS50914 SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE, Diode (Type 1N%14) i}

-2 TCRZST48A SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE, Diode, Zener, 1

(Type 1N4748A)

-6 TR-CA102C RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 1K &+ 5%, 9

1/4W (RCOTGF102J)

-7 TR-CA222C RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 2.2K 1 5%, 1

1/4W (RCOTGF222J)

-8 TR~CA472C RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 4.7K + 5%, 1

1/4W (RCOTGF472J)

-9 TR-CA471C RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 470 ohms ¢ 5%, 1

1/4W {RCOTGF4T1J}

-10  TR-CA223C RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 22K + 5%, 5

1/4W (RCOVGF223J)

-11  TR-CA302C RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 3K + 5%, 1

1/4W (RCOTGF302])

-12  TR-CB102C RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 1K + 5%, 3

1/2W (RC20GF102J)

-13  TR-CB562C RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 5. 6K + 5%, 1

1/2wW (RC20GF562J3)

-14  TR-CB270C RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 27 ohms 1 5%, 3

1/2W (RC20GF270J)

-15 TR-CB471C RESISTOR, Fixed, composition, 470 ohms + 5%, 4

1/2W (RC20GF471J)

-16  TQ-AD3565 TRANSISTOR (Type 2N3565) 1

-17 TQ-~PD3053 TRANSISTOR (Type 2N30533) 4

-18 TQSABOOO2 SPACER, Transistor 5

-19  TQ-PD3055 TRANSISTOR (Type 2N3055) 3

(ATTACHING PARTS)

=20 TH-S10805 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40x 3/8 in. 1g. 6
TH-WD0408 WASHER, Lock, ext. tooth, No. 4 12
TH-YA0406 WASHER, Nonmetallic, fiber, No. 4 6
TH-NA0704 NUT, Plain, hex, No. 4-40 6

¥

-21 TQ-PD3055 TRANSISTOR (Type 2N3055) 1

(ATTACHING PARTS)

-22 TH-S11207 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 6-32 x 1/2 in. 1g. 2
TH-YAO0606 WASHER, Nonmetallic, iiber, No. 6 3
TH-WD0610 WASHER, Lock, ext. tooth, No. & 2
TH-NA11086 NUT, Plain, hex, No. 6-32 2
TH-WB0605 WASHER, Lock, split, No. 6 1

S T

-23  TQSCZ0003 HEAT SINK, Transistor {98978 P/N UP1-T03B) 1

-24 TCKIBDSTL CIRCUIT, Integrated (93332 P/N $SG83) 4

-25  TCKI16DSTH CIRCUIT, Integrated (33332 P/N SG82) 1

-26 TPKEYPCOZ KEY, Polarizing 2

6-24

2540-M-500



2540-M-500 Section VI, lllustrated Parts Breakdown
Printed Circuit Board Assembly

FIG, & UNITS USABLE
INDEX DIGITRONICS DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 45 67 ASSY CODE

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY {Cont'd. )

6-7-27 TPFP01213 . CONNECTOR, Receptacle, electrical (71785 1
P/N 252-12-30-160)
-28 TPFP02212 . CONNECTOR, Reccptacle, clectrical (71785 1
P/N 252-22-30-160)
6-7-31 DX348-1 .  PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY 1
31 26 27 19 20 131514 3 14
| 28
[>> 1
— 26
™15
i)
WIZ
=17
18
22
21
™ 23

Figure 6-7. Printed Circuit Board Assembly

2540-M-500 6-25



Section VI, Ilustraled Parts Breakdown 2540-M-500

End of Tape Assembly

FIG, & UNITS USABLE
INDEX DIGITRONICS DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 45 6 1 ASSY CODE
END OF TAPE ASSEMBLY
6-8- CQ24-1 END OF TAPE ASSEMBLY (See Figure 6-1 item 178 REF
for NHA)
-1 TQ-PD3055 TRANSISTOR {Type 2N3055) i
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-2 TH-SI0807 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40 x 1/2 in. g, 2
-3 TH-WAQ409 WASHER, Flat, plain, No. 4 2
-4 TH-WD(408 WASHER, Lock, ext. tooth, No. 4 4
-5 TH-YA0406 WASHER, Fiber 2
-G TH-NAQT04 NUT, Plain, hex, No. 4-40 2
¥ onn
-1 TLNHBO002 LAMP, Miniature, (08806 P/N 253} 1
-8 TTUEF 0006 SLEEVING, Teflon, No. 20 1
-9 TCRQSTIOP PHOTOVOLTAIC CELL 1
-10  TTUEC004 SLEEVING, Teflon, No. 24 2
-11 TR-VF502D RESISTOR, Variable, 5K +10%, 1/2W 1
-12 TQR-AD3565 TRANSISTOR, (Type 2N3565) 1
-13 TRSA00001 SPACER, Transistor 1
-14 TR-CA103C RESISTOR, 10K, + 5%, 1/4W 1
-15 TR-CA912C RESISTOR, 9.1K, + 5%, 1/4W 1
~-16 TCRSS0914 SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE, Diode 2
=17  AAT319 MOUNT, Printed Circuit Board 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-18 TH-S10803 SCREW, Machine, bd hd, No. 4-40 x 1/4 in. lg. 2
-19 TH-WAQ0409 WASHER, Flat, plain, No. 4 2
-20 TH-WD0408 WASHER, Lock, ext. tooth, No, 4 2
ko
-21 TH-LJ1002 CONNECTOR, Edge 1
-22 CX186 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD 1
:
a O
5
g
22_________‘*
FH‘-—""“-ﬂ
2i .

6-286

OOOOB

Figure 6-8. End of Tape Assembly
2540-M-500

10

>




2540-M-500 Section VI, IHustrated Parts Breakdown

Connector Assembly

FIG & UNITS USABLE
INDEX DIGITRONICS DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. PART NO. 1234567 ASSY CODE
CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY
6-9- BCT7611-3 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY, Hooded (See Figure 6-1, REF
item 106 for NHA)
-1 BAT7301-3 . HOOD, Connector 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-2 TH-3G0303 . S8CREW, Machine, fil hd, No. 2-56 x 1/4 in. g, 4
R S
-3 TH-SEQ307 . SCREW, Machine, fil hd, No. 2-56 x 1/2 in, lg. 2
-4 AB1094.-1 . STRAP, Nylon 1
-5 TTRRA1201 . RING; Retaining 2
-6 EB1093-1 . SCREW, Modified 2
-7 BAT302-1 . BLOCK 2
-8 TPFP02517 . CONNECTOR, Electrical, keyed (71785 P/N 1

251-26-30-160)

Figure 6-9, Connector Assembly

2540-M-500

6-27/28



25640-M-500 Section VI, Illustrated Parts Breakdown
Table 6-1 b,

Table 6-1 b, Speed Package Variations,
115 Volt, 50 & 60 Hz Units

DESCRIPTION FART NUMBER CQUANTITY
WASHER, WAVE THWW3S10 Tlrrqeapajrpauagefa1geqajofrgajadrgaedapiftuugajajugeitat mmanan
SHAFT AMBIED-1 Ty e it afifrqaaiqapu it
SPACER, MOTOR AABDBZ1 alz|alals]s]a|als|alalsla]alala]slslsiz]alaz]ala s te]2|s e ]z ]a]a]
1 saconzr | a|sfals 1L LA
SCREW, MACHINE THSIEe8 afafolsjala|ajojaisfalalzalzizizfalaz]ajalalala ke plalaislatlalafa|a]z]ala|afzfafs|s 5 |a
SCREW, MACHINE THEIEDE | 3[z|a TTITITLA
FINGH ROLLERA ASSEMBLY CCTOTRA 1112 j2|2|2)2(2{2)12(2]|2|2]|2 -2 21z (222|222 2212|2111 l_
LaPSTAN ABSTMELY BCOAS-3 11|12 ziz|z|2|2tz|22iz|(2|z|2)2|2q2 2 2|22 (eqelz)2|afr |yt agrape |1ty
BEARING P LOUK ASSEMBLY BEMTIA IERE AR AR R AR AR R R A R RN R R N IR AR AR R R RN R R A R R R A RN R LA AR B AN ‘I_ L
BELT,DRIVE 10-7/16 AT-311-2 i1 (NN R K Ul
10-5/8 AT-314-3 ! 1 1
11-5/8 4T-3748 o] 1 L
D116 AT-3148 111y 111 ) |
100144 AT-3748 1l |11} | 1
10918 AT-372:10 R | I
11-1/4 AT-37491 ) 12 LN KAl N N I O
115722 AT-374-12 1
FULLEY, CAPSTAN 1000 0.0 BATOID-1 1)1y 1] 1 IR E
.7604Q0.0. BATO18-2 it 11 (11 1 |
0.6260.0, BAT010:3 11 . EEIEAE
050055, SAT010-4 1 1 | N
0.0340.0. RATO10.5 L ]
1,800 0.0. 8470156 SEL i
1250 0.0 8470107 g
1.1800.0. BA701BG B A O
FULLEY, MOTDR 0760 0.0, BATN32 T (1)1 far g fr T (v e dafr 1?1 11111 N ] 'I_ 1 I’ 1jr{rhhn
MOTOR ASSY | MOTOR CTag11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 11 ifte b Lpnh
OCF07 31 CAPACITOR TC-XADDET 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ) _I__ 1 _ 1. 1 . 1 . i
MOTOR ASSY | MOTOR CT3-2 1 i 1 1 1 L 1 5 I N A RN
CCT0732 CAPACITOR TC-XADDGT 1 1 1 1 1 UL 1 AN K 1
MOTOR ASSY | MOTOR CTae1-a 1 t 1 1 1 1 1 LN AN RN I I .
CL70733 CAPAGITOR TC-XADODSD 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 n Y_ | 1)
MOTOR ASSY | MOTOR CTas-4 1 1 1 11 1 1 I 1 L. It
CC70734 CaPACITOR TC-XADDE? i 1 1 104 1 1 [ t 1 Dl pdob
SPEED PAGKASE P/N BN 1076- HEEEHBEHREERR RN HEHEEHEEHEEE R R BE SRR REE R dCE R B R R R
READEASPEED S R BEEEHEEEE AR EEREHREHEHEREHEEBE EEEBEEHBHER EABEBERNBEE
AEVERSE :E.|||§'§§§§§§§§§§§§E§§§§I§5§§E1§§|||||||-|||l| Jobede ]l
- - -
552 + £ 2 Bl By i
€52 g2 g8 £gs gee
5 I i B i G g a H ?‘ a z %
L= ER= H f§z= £ZrC

2540-M-500 6-29



Section VI, Nllustrated Parts Breakdown
Table 6-1 c.

Tahle 6-1 c,

220-230 Volt, 50 & 60 Hz Units

Speed Package Vartations,

2540-M-500

6-30

DESCRIPTION FART NUWMBER QUANTITY
WASHER, WAVE TH-WW3510 111 A a1y apr i epipifrilapirrrji i
SHAFT AAGHA0-1 RN EEER LN BN LA NN} IR R R R R AN AR A A RN R R LR R AR R RN AN
SPACER, MOTOR AARSRZ-1 ajajal3s|z|a|a (3|3 |3 (312 |3 (23 FILI|3f2 3|3 |3 (A2 2|33 (2 3|3(3[3|3]|3I3]3
] } AABOES-1 HE
SCREW, MACHINE THS11548 alzislslslafals|a|ajala |afa|alajalalalatalalsialalalalalalalalalalalalalals
SCAEW, MACHINE TH-511608 13 |
FINCH ROLLER ASSEMBLY CC7078-1 1)1 1121222 |2 |2 |22 |2 |2 |2 |2 2222|222 |22 |2 ({21 vsi1 T rpr gt
CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY ECE85-3 1|1 jz2lz2|zz |z |22 |2 |2 |2 |2 2 alz|2(z2l2z|2q2)2|2|2[2F1| F{r ][]0
BEARING BLOCK ASSEMBLY BC70771 11|11 1 1"‘ T vyt gyt gty et
BELT, DRIVE 10-7/16 AT374.2 1411 n 1
10-5/8 AT-374.2 i 1
11.6/8 AT 3146 1T |1 h T
10-13/16 AT-374.8 B T1r |1 1111 M
10.1/4 AT-374-8 1(1]1 11101
108116 AT.374-10 11|11 11111
11144 AT.374-11 11 1
PULLEY, CAPSTAN 1,000 0.0. BATIN2 111|111 1(1[1
0780 0.0, BATO19-2 111 ] 1
0625 0.0 |aA7019-] 1(11 1131
0800 0.0 BATD19-4 1
0.83¢ O.0. BATO19-5 1911 K
1500 Q.0. BATOIS6 11|11 1
1.250 0.0 BR?UIQJ‘ 11911 1
PULLEY, MOTOR 0780 0.0 BATO19-2 IR EEREEEEE NN Tlit| s jvqv (v gt plrr (it
MOTOR ASSY MOTCR CT381-5 1 T 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
CCr073.5 CAPACITOR TC-MAQDER 1 1 b 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
MOTOR ASSY MOTOR CTaR1-6 1 i 1 1 1 1 1 1 i hi
LCr073-6 CAPACITOR TC-XAODEG 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 i 1 1
MOTOR ASSY MOTOR cTagl-? 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
CCII3-7 CAPACITOR TC-XAC T i 1 1 1 1 1 1
MOTOR ABSY MOTOR CT3R1-8 1 1 1 1 1 1 111 1 1 1
cC7073.8 CAPACITOR T XAGOST 1 1 1 1 1 1 11 1 1 3
SPEED PACKAGE P/N BN 1078- HEEE HEEEHEEAREHRA HEREHRREEERE HEEE R R R A
READER SPEED FORWARD §§§§§§§§§E§§§@§§ §§§§§§S§§§§|§§§§§l§§§§§§58
CHARACTERS/SECOND REVERSE ||||§§§§§§§§§§§:_§ﬁg§§§§§§§§|.| bbb b
Sy 2 i ¢ s gy
- Zz 0D 2 =4 b 5 g 3B
5E2 2 > 2= Ee> 5z
558 g 8 g8 238 258
Su g " £ 5% 3¢
$58 s & & § 228 s 28
2540~ M- 500




Section VI, Illustrated Parts Breakdown

Paragraph 8.8

6.8 SELECTED PARTS

This is a selected list of spare parts recommended
for repair and maintenanee stocking. Not every
component of the equipment is listed. Three stock-
ing levels are shown, the "A'", "B, and "C" groups.

A GROUP

B GRCOUP

C GROUP

{Serviceman's spares, for general main-
tenance) — includes one each of all
mechanically-wearing parts {including
bearings), and of all solenoids, lamps,
fuses, diodes and transistors.

{Digtrict office spares) — supplements
the A group with parts most subject to
wear, and alsc such parts as power
transformers, subject to random or rare
failure.

{National office spares) — consists of

major subassemblies for which compon-
ent parts are included in groups A and B.
Certain selected parts are also included.

2540-M =500

To order all spare parts, contact:

PARTS DEPARTMENT

IOMEC, INC., — DIGITRONICS DIVISION
53 John Street

Cumberland, Rhode Island 02864

Tel: (401) 724-8503
TWX: T710-387-11T1

USABLE ON CODE — a special column defining the
model(s) or version(s) for
which the part may be used. If
nc entry is given, the part is
for all units. The codes are
below,

A - 2540T and B2540T
B - 2540E and B2540E
C - 2540EP and B2540EP

Table 6=1. Selected Paris List

QUANTITY USABLE
A B C ON
DESCRIPTION PART NO. Group Group Group CODE

Armature, brake BAT18%-1 1 1
Bearing, annular (units with

indirect drive capstan)

{New Hampshire P/N SFR1810PPEEK25)} TB-KM2013 2 2
Bearing, flanged (New Hampshire

(P/N SFR166PPEE) TB-KJ2010 4 4
Bearing Block Assembly (units with

indirect drive capstans) BCT077-1 1
Belt, drive See Table "A™ 1 1
Brake Assembly BCT060-1 1
Capacitor, motor See Table "A" 1 1
Capacitor, fixed, electrolytic,

9, 000 uf, 40 wvde AT382 1 C
Capacitor, fixed, paper,

250 uf +5%, 16 wvde TC-WA257V 1 C
Capacitor, fixed, paper,

180 uf +5%, 25 wvde TC-WE167V 1 C
Capacitor, fixed, paper,

50 1:f +10% wvdc TC -HH506E 2 B,C
Capacitor, fixed, paper,

0.01 uf +10%, 100 wvde TC-NJ103D 1 B,C
Capstan Assembly BC985~3 2 2 2
Circuit Breaker TDTO01BART2 1 1
Clip, spring tension

{Augat P/N 6014-244A) TCLAAQOO3 1
Coil, brake BCT083-1 2
Connector Assembly, hooded BC7611-3 1
Connector, receptacle, electrical BC7611-1 1 A
Connector, receptacle, electrical BCT7611-2 1 A
Connector, edge (AMP Inc,

P/N 42263-2) TH-LJ1005 6
Connector, electrical

{Cinch Mfg. Co. P/N 252-12-30-160} TPFP01213 1 B,C
Connector, receptacle, electrical

{Cinch Mfg. Co. P/N 252-22-30-160) TPFP02212 1 B,C
Connector, electrical

{Cinch Mfg. Co. P/N 251-25-30-180) TPFPO2517 1
Connector, plug, electrical TH-LJ1002 2
Diode (1N2069A) TCRS2063A 3 B,C

2540-M-500

6-31



2540-M-500

Section VI, IMustrated Parts Breakdown
Table 6-1 coutinued

Table 6-1. Selected Parts List (Cont'd)
QUANTITY USABLE
A B C ON

DESCRIPTION PART NO, Group Group Group CODE
Dicde (1N914) TCRSS0914 7
Diode (1N5231B) TCRZ52318 1 C
Diode (1N5338B) TCR7ZS5338 1 C
Diode (Solitron Devices Inc, P/N 3A200) TCRPS3A20 2 C
End of Tape Assembly {optional} CceR4-1 1
Integrated Circuit {Sylvania P/N 8§G#82) TCK16DSTH 1 1 B,C
Integrated Circuit {Sylvania P/N SG83) TCK16DSTL 4 4 B,C

Lamp, incandescent {General Electric

{P/N 1B838) TLNBF0009 1 i
Lamp, miniature (end of tape assembly

(General Electric P/N 253) 31802 1 1
Lamp Sockel Assembly CCio0-1 1
Lens AABHTI-1 1
Lug, electrical tab (AMP Inc. P/N 60972-2} TH-LJ1059 g
Lug, quick connect {AMP Inc. P/N 42599-2) TH-LJ1052 3
Motor Assembly See Table "A™ 1
Motor, svonchronous See Table "A" 1 1
PC Board Assembly DRE3-1 1 1 1 B,C
Photovoltaic Cell {end of tape assembly) TCRQSTIOP 1
Photoc Head Assembly

(Standard 5-8 channel} CCT054-1 1
Photo Head Assembly (Teletypesetier, fixed) CCT7054-2 1
Photo Head Assembtly

{Standard/Teletypesetter, adjust.) DC7582-1 1
Printed Circuit Board, photo head DQs2-1 1
Printed Circuit Board, power supply CcQ13-1 1
Pinch Roller Assembly CcCT078-1 1
Power Supply Assembly BCT138-1 1 cC
Pulley, capstan Scc Table "A” 1
Receptacle, faston {AMP Inc. P/N 4245-3) TH-LF1030 4
Resistor, fixed, composition,

300 ohms 15%, 5W TR-WF301C 1
Resistor, fixed, composition,

220 ohms 157, 5W TR-WF221C 2 C
Resistor, fixed, composition, 1K 55, 2W TR-CD102C 1 C
Resistor, variable, wirewound,

15 ohms +10%, 25W TR-A1150D 1
Resistor, variable, wirewound,

50 ochms +10%, 100W TR-AN500D 1
Resislor. variable,

SK +10%, 1/2W (End of Tape Assembly) TR-VF502D 1
Ring, retaining

{Wzaldes Kohinoor P/N 5133-15) TTRFA1209 2
Rod, adjusting BAT7208-1 1
Setscrew, socket head

No. §-32 x 3716 in. lg, TH-551402 4
Setserew, socket head

No. 8-32 x 1/8 in. lg. TH-XC1401 2
Shaft, capstan AABIB0O-1 1
Shaft, roller AAT026-1 1
Solenoid (Ledex P/N A37240-002) TDEQL1AS13 1 I
Spark Suppressor (Aerovox P/N 1INR272) TSSRRO00S 1
Spring, armature AATO2T-1 1
Spring, compression AA2900 2
Spring, detent BAT7839-1 1
Spring, extension AATOS1-1 1
Spring, extension TSPCCO0002 1
Spring, flat (pinch rolier assembly) AA2144 2
Switeh, miniature (1oad switch) TDBO1CS05 1
Switch, modified (tape level) BN1073-1 1

2540-M-500



Seetion VI, Ilustrated Parts Breakdown
Table 6-1 Continued

2540-M=500

Table 6-1. Selected Parts List (Cont'd)
QUANTITY USABLE
A B C ON
DESCRIPTION PART NO. Group Group Group CODE

Switch, load switch assy (optional) BCT580-1 1 1
Switch, toggle (Carling Electric Inc.

P/N 2GG52-T3WXR1) TDTO2DD93 1
Trangistor {2N3053) TQ-PD3053 4 B,C
Transistor {2N3055) TQR-PD3055 4 B,C
Transistor {2N3565) TQ-AD3565 9
Trangistor {2N4249) TQ=-AC4249 1
Transformer BT383 1 C
Washer, wave TH-WW3510 1

2540-M-500

§-33



END OF TAPE
QPTION QUTRUT

'1 (SEE FIG 7-3)
STO/TTS

r FINGEﬂ

rREﬂO HEALD ASSEMBLY

L)
* BLUYRED

3 BOARD AOYUSTABLE !
g e — —
v 1 S |HE:-QD smrus i
R < iNDICATION | TAFE LEVER
w 9 STATUS OPTION
> 1 TAPE LEVEL l
< 20 5P3 . ?—t I | INDIZATION OPTION I
5Pa 4 NC
v 2 + READY ! | | ﬁ
5P5 % ;T
7 e P = | € 4 |
SPE L L INPUT |
¢ 3 [ | ND |
[ .
8 2 Lp7 g M NG
e e |
: PN BL I *
. L_Rz L] "
|F & 4‘, T J*\r R1
: . 156
LR NOTE z o
| Lz 'i :
::@ ) EXCITER
LamMP
Ll
N7 N
PR-RI g
J 8 r>
REV PINCH
| ROLLER
SOLENOID
TC PR-R2 k\
ELECTRONICS UNIT g
aR res-PRY, P
EXTERNAL EQUIPMENT 1% 2 77
FR- F2 L
r/
FWD FINCH
] ROLLER
SOLENOID
PR-FI L
Lo 7 R2 <
" BRK-1 L P 500 %
1 I/
! BRAKE
SOLENDID
BRK-2 L
It
N2 "+ RES-B A, [P
I
Pz
| +28v 5>
266 '5
B > oprionaL
s s _M POWER SUPPLY
CONNECTIONS
- %). {SEE FIG 7-2}
v o35
ST8
E 5 > >
sta O[S OFF
o 4 >
—_ &Y o Loap
BI POWER \ RUN
o [~] @ P
1Py As g
50/60 H2 HOT Ly 7 o o
' NEUT | 8 B
LINE POWER _.@_ p— -
ACN r"\.j GRN g YEL RCI
14

COMMECTIONS
{SEE FIG 72!

ACH

GRT CHAL
POWER SUAPLY J’ ACH
1
!

* SEE F GUE 7 2, NCTE 3

DRIVE
MOTGR

1T ¥OLT JPERSTION ONLY

| 23CYGLT DRPERATION ONLY

R R2 —5 R3 R4 RS HE RT re > RIQ ]
1K 0K > 100K S 10K > wox 10K 100K 5 10K 10K St
al qz Q3 Qs 05 -
2N3S6E 2N3565 2N3565 243565 ZN3SES
TI 12 T3 T5 ¢ T7
— -

-——=—




END OF TAPE
" GPTICN OUTFUT
|SEE FiG 7-3)

TAPE LEVER
STATUS QRTION

HEC

—_

I
I
l.—

TAFE LEVEL
INDICATION OPTION |

i_.__.

M

|
[
[
|

kal

@ EXCITER
LAMP

IEV PINCH

WD PINCH
FWLLER
SOLENOID

R2 <4

——

500 3%

3RAKE
SOLENCID

OFF
Ay o LoaD

POWER | RUN
SWITCH |
SWI
B
RCI
1
|E |
1

2540-M-500 Section VI, Reference Drawings
Figure 7-1
rREAD HEAL ASSEMBLY '
P2
CHIH
10
CH2H
S
GH3H
8
CHAH
5
CH5H
4
CHEH
3
CHTH
1 2
. CHEH
I SPRTH
&
+5¥
. ’ n TO
ELECTRONIES UNIT
oR
EXTERNAL EQUIPMENT
> RI RZ R3 < R4 RS Ré R7 :; Re 5] RIC > Ril LiH] > RI3 R14 > RIS RIG mz 2’ RIS 2’ RZ2
10K oK 100K T 10K oK & 10K 200K B oK 100K 2 10K % 100K 0K o 100K 10K Suok oK 00K 2 I0K 210k
174w
o Q2 a3 o4 Qs 06 qQr o8 | Q9 QU0
2N3565 2N3565 2N3565 2N3865 2N3565 EN3565 2N3565 2N3565 2NI56S 2N4248
R20 721 < RIS
220K 220K > oK
ov
7
SPKT & 2
TI T2 T3 o TS T8 T? ¢ T8 Ta o T4
- - ' - < R23
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 3
\ \ \ \ \ \ —‘ P11
I \\ \:‘ \\ ™ \ \ \ \ \ | - cRi
INDI4
. L T [ T ) i i T T | A
TIO
l 7
| ' _J
NOTES:
| UNLESS O™ AERWISE SPECIFIED
ALL RESISTORS GRE /B W
2 JPTIONAL E.C.7. SBENSCR IS WIRED 1N
SERIES WITH _AMFP C RCUIT, BETWEEN
Rl-ARM AND LRILSEE FIC 7-30

Figure 7-1,

2540-31-500

Model (B)2540T, Schematic Diagram

7-3



s | Power sureLY ]
|
— . cAl
CH HRN/WHT & TI TCRPS 3420
Ir-@' —= i R +28v
-
I - +| ¢l RE r2
i - == 9000 UF K 2200
"‘@E ACH BLK/WHT —T a0vec ¢ 2w 5W
“~ YEL ¢ GRN
~ CREZ
TCRPS3A20
S BRN 2 <
. [— CR5
s EEEEES
-
- (5.1%) -
@,' ACN BLK | oR3
NATES: INZO6SA .
1. SOLID LINES DEMOTE CONNEGTIONS H AN y
FOR BOTH 115¥ B 230V OPERATION. R3
2.LONG DASHED LINES DENOTE CON- neaa oS Lers -4 5800 L
NECTIONS FOR 230V OPERATION ONLY. - 'tlgﬁlz‘i'ﬂ |6y OC T 2svDe
3. SHORT DASHED LINES DENOTE H n :
CONNECTIONS FOR (15 OPERATION ONLY. + v
AN 7/ i
N 5\_/_;/’\ N
BASIC UNIT
{SEE FIG 7-1
ELECTRONICS bz | 1@ 3 ] 16 1 12 7 14 3 € ¥ 4 5 B 19 202 22 3 2 s 12 9 3 s 4
Uiy L K J T M N v R P F H DE V WX Y Z C B A s |72 F2
c pEp E . 5 e N I B x x x x :
& @ : in x X n @ ™ &' 3 g z w m ks o €
i TET FEY £ + ES Bt ! + | » L5y 5 a ) v =3 a
+28v ov
- 5v -5V
286 " RIS <RIz
2.2K :»4,?(
+] ¢l +] oo
— 50l o S0pf
- | sov S| sov
Q2 a4 06 ul
PO3055 PD3055 FD3055 PO3I0SS
7 Ne—d T e
|
RZ RS "B
CR3 CRB CRO
Er8 InZocoa ﬁ;& INZDESA 5’2& INZOG9A
I 3| 1]z vl sl efs ua| | oz 7| a] a{s 3| W 2
oA NS A AN A s AN A
@l /3 G5 R8 o7 1z] 3 nls EE NE rz[a
4700
FD30S3 ngﬁ FD3053 VW PD3053 1c- 151 -2 w-2 1c-3
Ay 1
CRID
r.': :{: F;'; 22V, +5%
172w vaw 172w I
VA : A » ———AAA +—AA— ﬂ Rig 19 R0 q2i 322
1K 1.4 K 1K 1.3
CRy cR2 CR4 CRS CRY CR8 J
MOTE:
UNLESS OTHERWISE o
SRECIFIED ALL RESISTCRS [+ id g
ARE 1/4W AND ALL = E =z <@
DIODES ARE 125 g 2 3 wl @] =] | o 2| | o +| | e
o 5] o - - 212w
“ . = & [ b
: = g 3 g 3 o o & 8 8 gIEf g z ] ® * o
L L = @ + w 17 al + + B g B I o 5 B 5 S
a| | " I W 12 20 X u z ¥ 21 22 B C ez 29 % 25 cc & 3 | 2 D E F H K




Seection VII, Reference Drawings

2540-M-500

Figure T7-2
=28V
286
-3V
F
o
ov
~ EAS AN :\
[ W, NS Y ’
BASIC UNIT
(SEE €16.7-1]
12 7 14 &) § 7 4 5 B I8 221 22 3 2 bos ol pr 0 £ & 5 < 3 2 Iz i & T
N v R P F A DE v W X ¥ 2 C B s ; Fe
aom - hd Eo T “ bl
0 3 8 & z| 2 3 z 8 ® s s ] £ s c z z
sy ' N + S = 5y 5 ] s & 3 5 & 5 o + a z
av
-5y
Rz RIZ < 4 < R5 < RIE $ RIT
2.2K Sa7k < 22K S 28K g 22k < 22«
+| co )
R S0uf
-] sov
o8
PD3055
| sl g vl sl ole izl 2 7] 8| ofs | | e 7l 8l ale 3y 4] |z 7| 2] 9je HILEE R30
R a7 B E m Iz n Iz n HE s 12]a
ngﬁ PD30S53 -1 Ic-| -2 c-2 1c-3 -3 1c-4 4 Ic-5 2
R
—VW— 2K
+ ANN—$
CREY Tl Bl 96
by
ze:«&_s% (\STH
) s ay
Vw K‘ RIE ra R20 R gar %23 R24 RS —_— R27 /‘ ZN3SE5
I3 % Ir 14, K I3 I3 K 1K .f
R8 VWA AAA AN z
o
=
! i 4 g3 3
: 23
I [ _ : T GoiF A o 4700 -
@ [ ; I [w]
<8 i ] i [ of £
wiwl | momlow et -~ o + + + ! < 2
o = . ; >y y
s 2 g EElEeTr . ! | o/ $ E
& 2 o b ] i oa ' o I B = 1. 2 S % 2 x v - a ST B I B O -+
N wiw @ : i e s 5t s 5 5 & o 6% . 5 gl 4l § o &
Lo 1 : i 1 ! I [ ! | i . Ao TR R
. : 2 2z 8 2 oc %oz 25 oA 2 H 5 £ £ . C M P N - 4 5 5 5 ? B 3 L R - (L T
Figure 7-2, Model {B}2540EP, Schematic Diagram
T-4 2540-M-500




2540- M- 300 Section VII, Reference Drawings

SECTION Vi
REFERENCE DRAWINGS

This section contains the reference Schematic Diagrams for the Model 2540 Series Perforated Tape Readers.

2540-M-500 7-1/2



CRI
N4

CRZ
iN2I4

@) gll\l3055

LR-I

Figure 7-3.

2540-M-300

Section VII, Reference Drawings
Figure 7-3

* Ri
gg.m,mw
LAMP

(

R2 3
2

5K ‘2'—

3
N

é R3
T 10K, 174w

2540-M-500

End-of- Tape Sensor, Schematic Diagram




APPENDIX A

CLAIM FOR DAMAGE IN SHIPMENT

The reader unit should be installed and tested as soon as it is received, If it is damaged in any way and fails to
operate within the specified limits, a claim should be filed with the carrier. A full report of the damage should
be obtained by your claim agent, and this report should then be forwarded to Tomee, Inc. Iomec will then
advise you of the proper disposition to be made and make arrangements for repair or replacement. The model
number, type number, and serial number should be used when referring to this instrument for any reason.

WARRBRANTY

fomec warrants that all equipment, spare components and piece parts furnished hereunder will be free and
clear of all liens and encumbrances, and that all such equipment, spare components and piece parts ahall be
free from defects in design, workmanship and material under normal use and service provided. However, no
warranty is made with respect to any equipment when the unit or component parts have been altered or defaced
or when modification has been made therein without the written consent of Iomec, No other warranty, either
expressed or implied, is made by Iomee, If Iomec is advised within twelve months from date of delivery,

to the customer, that component parts furnished do not meet the warranties hereunder, Iomec will supply
replacement part(s) to the customer or will repair the defective part(s) at Iomecs' main plant or factory
service center. When Iomec elects to repair defective part(s) at main plant or factory service centers and
Tomec has been adviged of part(s) being defective within ninety (90) days from date of delivery of component
part(s) to the customer, there will be no labor charge incurred, Mechanical and electrical items which are
of an expendable nature including (but not limited to) capstans, fuses and lamps, are specifically exeluded
from this warranty; however, Iomec will extend to the customer any applicable warranty which it may have
received from its suppliers for such excluded items. If any fault develops in the equipment, the following
procedures should be followed:

1. Telephone Iomee, Inc. at (401) 7248500 Factory Service Center or (408) 246-2950
Home Oifice, and provide full details of the difficulty; include the model number,
type number, and serial number, On receipt of this information, we will give you
a field return authorization number (which must appear on the outside of the shipping
carton), service instructions and/or shipping instructions,

2. On receipt of shipping instructions, forward the instrument prepaid to the address
given below and repairs will be made at the factory service center. If the instrument
is not covered by the warranty, and if requested, an estimate will be made prior to
making any repairs,

Iomec Inec.

53 John Street

Cumberland, Rhode Island 02864
Attention: Factory Service Center
(401) 724-8500

SHIPPING

All shipments of Tomec instruments should be made via best way using proper packing. The instruments
should be packed in the original shipping carton or (as a minimum) a wooden box, and should be packed and
surrounded by 2 or 3 inches of excelsior or similar shock absorbing material.



MANUFACTURING SPECIFICATIONS

APPENDIX B

The Manufacturing Specification (M8} number, located on the equipment nameplate, presents in skeleton form
the specification to which the equipment was manufactured. It identifies the speed of the unit, type of head as-
sembly, etc. From this MS number, you can readily determine the major characteristics and assembly part
numbers of your particular unit by comparing it with the detailed Manufacturing Specifications provided on the
following page. Use the following as a guide for interpreting the characteristics of your unit from the MS

number,

MS number from nameplate 25640 - Al - B2 - C3 - D1 - E201 - F2 - H1-J1- J2 - K2

MS2540- Al

Basic unit and general assembly

10-inch wide panel

5-1/4-inch high rack adapter

Standard Head assembly

300 char/sec bidirectional unit, 115 volt, 60 Hz.

Sereened top door

Electronics card

Power supply

Line Cord

Shipping carton assembly (for unit with 5-1/4 x 19 inch panel)



APPENDIX B {Cont'd.)
MANUFACTURING SPECIFICATION MS2540

ITEM DESCRIPTION DWG. NUMBER
A Reader Assembly
Al Basic Unit and General Assembly DCT052-1
B Panel
Bl 19 inches wide DAT7824-]
DX314-1
B2 10 inches wide DX314-1
C Rack Adapter
C3 5-1/4 inches high, painted DAT009-2
C4 ¥ inches high, painted {used with fan fold bins) DAT257-2
C5 7 inches high, painted DAT257-1
Cé Special ———
CT 7 inches high, brushed nickel (used with fan fold bins) DAT25%-12
C8 T inches high, brushed nickel DAT257-11
c9 5-1/4 inches high, brushed nickel DAT000-12
D Head Assembly and Lower Cover
D1 Standard head CC7054-1
Lower coverl CX202-1
n2 Teletypesetter, fixed CC7054-2
Lower cover CX202-1
D3 Teletypesetter, adjustable DC7582-1
Lower cover CX202-2
E Speed Package
E__ Number following letter E in item column represents dash BN1078~
number of speed package drawing; refer to Table 6-1 for
description.
F Top Door
Fi Top door, plain CE949-1
F2 Top door, screened CE949-2
F3 Top door, plain {used with 2540/6012) CE949-3
F4 Top door, screened (used with 2540/6012) CE940-4
H Electronics Card or Basic Unit only
H1 Electronics Card, standard DQR63-1
H2 Connector/Hood Asgembly BCT7611-3
H3 Connector Complement, basic unit AN1050-1
J Standard Options
J1 Power Supply Assembly BCT138-1
J2 Line Cord Assembly BCT7074-1
J3 End of Tape Assembly cQ24-1
J4 Load Switch Assembly BCT580-1
Jd5 Tape Level Switch Complement BN1079-1
J6 Cleaning Kit —
J7 Power Supply Mounting Bracket (for use with rack adapter) AAT1I94-
J8 Fan Fold Complement BN1080-1
K Shipping Carton Assembly
K1 Shipping carton assembly (for units with 5-1/4 x 10 inch panel) DC7661-1
K2 Shipping carton assembly {for units with 5-1/4 x 19 inch panel) DC7661-2
K3 Shipping carton assembly {for units with 7 x 19 inch panel) DC7661-3




APPENDIX C

TRANSISTOR AND DIODE SPECIFICATIONS

The transistors and dicdes used in the Model 2540 Tape Reader are listed below.

TRANSISTORS DIGITRONICS PART NUMBER
2N3053 TQ-PD3053
2N3055 TQ-PD3055
2N3565 TQ-AD3565
2N4249 TQ-AC4249
DIQDES DIGITRONICS PART NUMBER
IN20BSA TCRS2069A
1N4734 TCRPS734A
IN4T49A TCRZST49A
1N5231B TCRZ3231B
3A200 TCRS3A20

ING14 TCRSS0914



	0001
	0002
	001
	002
	003
	004
	1-01
	1-02
	1-03
	1-04
	1-05
	1-06
	1-07
	1-08
	1-09
	1-10
	2-01
	2-02
	2-03
	2-04
	3-01
	3-02
	4-01
	4-02
	4-03
	4-04
	4-05
	5-01
	5-02
	5-03
	5-04
	5-05
	5-06
	5-07
	5-08
	5-09
	5-10
	5-11
	6-01
	6-03
	6-04a
	6-04b
	6-05
	6-06
	6-07
	6-08
	6-09
	6-10
	6-11
	6-12
	6-13
	6-14
	6-15
	6-16
	6-17
	6-18
	6-19
	6-20
	6-21
	6-22
	6-23
	6-24
	6-25
	6-26
	6-27
	6-29
	6-30
	6-31
	6-32
	6-33
	7-03a
	7-03b
	7-04a
	7-04b
	7-1
	7-5
	A-1
	B-1
	B-2
	C-1

